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INTRODUCTION

1.1. Foreword

Notwithstanding the substantial achievements on many economic and social fronts since 
the advent of democracy, South Africa faces numerous long-standing economic challenges 
that still mirror at least in part the long-lasting bequest of apartheid. Unemployment 
remains stubbornly high, poverty is elevated, inequality is worsening and the education 
system is struggling to bridge the skills shortages in the country among other challenges. 
Mitigating these challenges, undoubtedly call for the highest priority for economic policy 
in South Africa. 

In order to address these challenges, it is important to know the extent of the problems 
and how they have changed over time. Reliable and easily accessible information enable 

government officials, researchers, parliamentarians, civil society and other stakeholders to debate and evaluate policy 
choices and service delivery performance.  Over the last decade there has been a proliferation of data on a wide variety of 
topics, ranging from labour market activities to various aspects of the living conditions of South African households.  This 
data, is however, not packaged in a way that is easily accessible.  Often in order to get a clear picture of the situation, a range 
of sources would need to be examined and analysed and the relevant information extracted from each of these sources.  This 
can be a time-consuming and frustrating process.

It is against this background that the KZN Department of Economic Development and Tourism initiated the Ezomnotho 
publication in 2008. Ezomnotho is quarterly publication that tracks economic developments in the local, national and global 
economy and provide valuable economic statistical information to our stakeholders highlighted in the preceding paragraph. 
The department is charged with the responsibility of championing economic development in the province and this is 
achieved through development of policies and implementing sound interventions to arrest the challenges of employment 
and poverty. In executing this mandate, sound economic statistics become germane in the formulation of robust economic 
policies and strategies that respond to the needs of our province.  

In this publication you will find vital and exciting statistical data and indicators critical for measuring economic progress 
on a quarterly basis.  These include developments in the labour market, the trade sector, output trends among many 
macroeconomic issues.

It is our hope that through this publication, the informational constraints that have often hindered the timeous and relevant 
design of economic policies to mitigate social and economic challenges affecting the people of KZN becomes a yester-year 
impediment. In Ezomnotho, you will find up-to-date analyses of most macroeconomic issues relevant to our province.

I thank you

Desmond Khalid Golding
Head of Department (HOD): Department Economic Development and Tourism
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1.2. About this Publication

The publication aims to present economic trends for the province to our respective stakeholders and policy makers. Notably, 
the publication provides detailed quarterly statistics on Gross Domestic Product (GDP), employment, inflation, foreign and 
domestic investment and international trade. Furthermore, the publication highlights developments in the South African 
and provincial economies with emphasis on priority sectors in KwaZulu-Natal (KZN) Province. 

The data used is mostly from Statistics South Africa (Stats SA) and the South African Reserve Bank (SARB). Other data sources 
used in this report include Quantec, Global Insight, Naamsa, and Department of Trade and Industry, the National Treasury, 
and the Financial Times.

1.3. Authorship of the publication

Ezomnotho is a collaborative effort by the Economic Planning unit, one of the five programmes of the KwaZulu-Natal 
Department of Economic Development and Tourism (KZNDEDT) and Trade and Investment KwaZulu-Natal (TIKZN). 

The Economic Planning Programme is critical to enhance efficiency and effectiveness of the KZNDEDT.  This is mainly through 
facilitation and promotion of economic development policies, strategies and programmes. The programme comprises four 
sub-programmes namely Policy and Planning, Research and Development, Knowledge Management, and Monitoring and 
Evaluation.  

The programme aims to:
•	 Provide	economic	and	investment	opportunity	information	to	various	stakeholders.	
•	 Provide	leadership	and	guidance	in	the	development	of	provincial	economic	policies	and	strategies.	
•	 Monitor	the	implementation	of	economic	policies	and	strategies,	and	periodically	evaluating	them	with	a	view	to		 	
 determining their effectiveness.  
•	 Provide	management	with	information	on	which	strategic	decision	making	processes	are	based	to	enhance	the	overall		
 efficiency and effectiveness of the Department. 

TIKZN is a provincial trade and investment promotion agency, developed to promote the province of KwaZulu-Natal (KZN) as 
an investment destination. It facilitates trade by assisting local companies to identify markets and export their products. Part 
of TIKZN’s strategic objectives is strengthening the organisations’ knowledge management capabilities, through production 
and dissemination of new knowledge outputs, and development of investment packages for potential domestic and 
international investments by means of packaging sector opportunities.
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1.4. KwaZulu-Natal at Glance

KwaZulu-Natal and South Africa Socio-Economic Indicators at a Glance

Size of Kwazulu-Natal relative to other South African regional economies.  A summary of major indicators of KwaZulu-Natal 
vis-à-vis South Africa is presented in the table below. 

Indicator KwaZulu-Natal South Africa

GDP (R 000s) at 2005 constant prices- 1st quarter 2013 (Rmill) 323,748 1,973,552 

GDP Growth ( 1st Quarter 2013) 0% 0.9%

Population (000s) (2012) 10,267 51,770

Working Age Population (000s) (15-64 years) 1st quarter 2013 6,930 33,240

Unemployment (000s) (QLFS, 1st quarter  2013) 672 4,601

Unemployment Rate (1st Quarter 2013) 21.1% 25.3%

Labour Force (000’s) 3,215 18,078

Absorption Rate (employed/population ratio) 36.4% 41.0%

Gini Coefficient (2011) 0.64 0.63

Human development Index (HDI)- (2011) 0.52 0.54

Functional literacy (2011) 71.5% 76.2%

Inflation (1st quarter 2013) 5.8% 5.9%

Foreign tourists per annum (2011) 956,550 8,339,354

Cargo tonnage handled at ports in the 4th quarter 2012 (000s) 33,946 54,000

Number of containers handled at ports in the 4th quarter 2012 620,879

Hotel occupancy rates (4th quarter 2011) 62.6% 59.6%

Total Air Passenger Movements at King Shaka International 
for the 4th quarter 2012

1,2m 

Source:  Stats SA, Quantec and Global insight
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Ezomnotho Edits 

Under authors, please remove Mandisa Mkhize 

1) Page 7: under ‘Provincial Contribution (%) to South Africa’ replace graph with this one 
below: 
 

 
Source:Stats SA & Quantec, May 2013 
 
 
Page 7: under ‘Size (%) of each Sector relative to KwaZulu-Natal’ replace graph with one 
below:  
 

 
Source:Stats SA & Quantec, May 2013 
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KwaZulu-Natal’s Comparative Advantages

•	 KwaZulu-Natal	is	second	only	to	Gauteng	in	terms	of	percentage	contribution	to	South	Africa’s	GDP.
•	 The	province	boasts	a	highly	advanced	manufacturing	sector	which	contributes	close	to	20%	of	the	province’s	GDP.
•	 It	also	boasts	of	a	highly	diversified	agricultural	sector.	The	province	is	the	country’s	leading	producer	of	timber,	processing	 
 over half of all timber used in the country, and accounting for a significant percentage of the country’s wood exports.  
 Sugar cane is also a premier produce in the province with some of the country’s largest sugar processing plants. 
•	 The	Province	has	the	highest	export	propensity,	as	well	as	the	highest	level	of	industrialization	in	the	country.
•	 The	ports	of	Durban	 (Largest	port	 in	Africa	 in	 terms	of	 container	handling	and	volume	of	 vessels)	 and	Richards	Bay,	 
 together, handle over 60% of South Africa’s cargo tonnage. KwaZulu-Natal also boasts the newly built King Shaka  
 International Airport, which handled over 1.2 million passengers in the 4th quarter of 2012 and the Dube Trade Port,  
 aimed at stimulating and promoting the export of perishable goods.
•	 Richards	Bay	is	the	centre	of	the	country’s	aluminium	industry	operations,	producing	over	4%	of	the	world’s	export	of	 
 aluminium. It is also the seat of the world’s largest sand mining and mineral-producing operations.
•	 KwaZulu-Natal	is	a	premier	tourist	destination,	recording	956,550	foreign	tourist	visits	in	2011,	and	has	one	of	the	best	 
 hotel occupancy rates in the country. The province boasts the iconic Moses Mabhida Stadium, venue of the 2010 soccer  
 World Cup semi-final; as well as two World Heritage Sites in the form of the Drakensberg Mountains and the Isimangaliso  
 Wetland Park.

 
Source: Calculations based on Stats SA Quarterly GDP statistics, May 2013 
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2. GLOBAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS AND OUTLOOK

2.1 Recent Global Economic Developments

Global economic growth moderated to 3.2% in 2012 compared with 3.9% and 5.3% in 2011 and 2010 respectively (see 
Table 2.1). This occurred against the backdrop of negative growth in some advanced economies and a mild recession in the 
Eurozone during the 4th quarter of 2012. The post-recession recovery has been sluggish, particularly for 2012. Nonetheless, 
global economic conditions are moderately improving, buttressed by improved confidence and financial conditions in the 
Eurozone and strong macroeconomic policies in emerging and developing economies. The road to recovery in advanced 
economies, however, remains unstable and proceeding at different speed. Global economic recovery has shifted from a 
two-speed recovery (slow in advanced countries, and much faster in emerging and developing economies) to a three-
speed trajectory. Emerging market and developing economies are still going strong, whereas in advanced economies, there 
appears to be a growing divergence between the United States on the one hand, and the Euro area on the other. 

According to the International Monetary Fund (IMF), output will remain subdued in the euro area, contracting by 0.3% in 
2013 instead of a 0.3% expansion as projected in the October 2012, World Economic Outlook (WEO). This is predominantly 
due to continued fiscal adjustment and financial fragmentation. In emerging market and developing economies, output is 
expected to accelerate steadily, from 5% in the first half of 2012 to close to 6% by 2014, driven by stable macroeconomic 
conditions and recovering consumer demand in advanced economies.
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Figure 2‐1: Growth Trends in Industrialised Countries
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Figure 2.1: Growth Trends in Industrialised Countries

Source: Trading Economics, May 2013

2.1.1 Industrialised Countries

The Gross Domestic Product (GDP) in the United States (US) expanded at a 1.8% annual rate in the 1st quarter of 2013 following 
a growth of 2.4% in the previous quarter. The 1st quarter growth was driven by rising consumer demand. Japan expanded 
0.9% in the 1st quarter of 2013, driven by improved public consumption and exports. This does not compare favourably to the 
0.1% growth recorded in the 4th quarter of 2012. Germany narrowly escaped recession in the 1st quarter of 2013, after posting 
GDP growth of 0.1% compared to -0.7% in the previous quarter (Figure 2.1).   

IMF projects a modest 1.2% growth in advanced economies in 2013, 0.1% lower than the growth recorded in 2012. This 
projection is based on the assumption that policymakers avoid setbacks and deliver on their commitments. In the major 
advanced economies, activity is expected to gradually accelerate through the year led by the United States despite a weak 
start in 2013. IMF forecast growth in the United States to reach about 2% in 2013 despite a major fiscal tightening, and 
accelerates to 3% in 2014. In the United Kingdom, the recovery is progressing slowly, notably due to weak external demand 
and on-going fiscal consolidation. Japan is projected to achieve growth of 1.5% in 2013, moderately higher than in the 
October 2012 WEO as a result of new fiscal and monetary stimulus. 
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Edits 

Change front page picture (seems old), replace it with one showing Moses Mabhida Stadium 
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Figure 2.2: Emerging Markets Growth Trends

Source: Trading Economics, May 2013

2.1.2 Emerging Economies

Growth in emerging market and developing economies remains robust, strengthening from about 5% in 2012 to 5.3% in 
2013 and projected to reach 5.7% in 2014. China’s growth is projected to accelerate at 8% in 2013, reflecting continued robust 
domestic demand in both consumption and investment and renewed external demand.

The IMF’s Regional Economic Outlook for sub-Saharan Africa projects regional economic growth of 5.5% in 2013 to 2014, 
compared with 5% in 2012. Investment is expected to remain a key driver of growth. 
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2.1.3 Global Economy

According to the International Monetary Fund (IMF), global prospects have improved but the road to recovery in the advanced 
economies remains unstable. In its April World Economic Outlook (WEO), IMF revised down its 2013 global economic growth 
forecast by 0.2% to 3.3% and in 2014 forecast remained at 4%. In advanced economies, the recovery will continue to proceed 
at different speeds. Activity in the euro area will pick up very gradually, cushioned by less fiscal consolidation and some 
easing of lending conditions. However, output will remain subdued contracting by about 0.3% in 2013 because of continued 
fiscal adjustment, financial fragmentation, and on-going balance sheet adjustments in the periphery economies. 



Table 2.1: World economic growth (%) outlook projections (April 2013)

Source: IMF-World Economic Outlook, April 2013

Region Actual Projections

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

World Output 5.3 4.0 3.2 3.3 4.0

Advanced Economies 3.2 1.6 1.2 1.2 2.2

United States 3.0 1.8 2.2 1.9 3.0

Euro Area 1.9 1.4 -0.6 -0.3 1.1

    Germany 3.6 3.1 0.9 0.6 1.5

    France 1.7 1.7 0.0 -0.1 0.9

    Italy 1.8 0.4 -2.4 -1.5 0.5

    Spain -0.1 0.7 -1.4 -1.6 0.7

Japan 4.4 -0.6 2.0 1.6 1.4

United Kingdom 2.1 0.9 0.2 0.7 1.5

Canada 3.2 2.6 1.8 1.5 2.4

Other Advanced Economies 5.8 3.3 1.8 2.5 3.4

Newly Industrialised Asian Economies 8.5 4.0 1.8 3.2 3.9

Emerging and Developing Economies 7.5 6.4 5.1 5.3 5.7

Central and Eastern Europe 4.5 5.2 1.6 2.2 2.8

Commonwealth of Independent State 4.8 4.8 3.4 3.4 4.0

Russia 4.3 4.3 3.4 3.4 3.8

Excluding Russia 6.0 6.1 3.3 3.5 4.6

Developing Asia 9.7 8.1 6.6 7.1 7.3

    China 10.4 9.3 7.8 8.0 8.2

    India 10.8 7.7 4.0 5.7 6.2

ASEAN 7.0 4.5 6.1 5.9 5.5

Latin America and the Caribbean 6.2 4.6 3.0 3.4 3.9

    Brazil 7.5 2.7 0.9 3.0 4.0

    Mexico 5.6 3.9 3.9 3.4 3.4

Sub-Saharan Africa 5.3 5.3 4.8 5.6 6.1

    South Africa 2.9 3.5 2.5 2.8 3.3

Middle East and North Africa 5.0 4.0 4.8 3.1 3.3

World Trade Volume (goods and services) 12.8 5.9 2.5 3.6 6.1

Imports   

Advanced Economies 11.5 4.7 1.0 2.2 4.1

Emerging and Developing Economies 15.3 8.6 4.9 6.2 7.5

Exports   

Advanced Economies 12.2 5.6 1.9 2.8 4.6

Emerging and Developing Economies 14.4 6.4 3.7 4.8 6.5
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2.2 Commodities

2.2.1 World Commodity Indices

The short-term outlook for commodity prices, as reflected in futures prices shows broad declines across all main commodity 
groups, including oil (see Figure 2.3). According to the IMF, prices are projected to decline by 2% in 2013 year-on-year with 
improving supply prospects for all main commodity sectors. Energy prices are expected to fall by almost 3% on recovering oil 
supply from the past year’s outages and strong growth in non-OPEC supply. Only metal prices are projected to trend upward, 
by more than 3%, which is consistent with global economic recovery and higher demand, especially in China. Food prices 
have eased from recent highs on improving supply prospects, but markets remain tight due to historically low stock levels.
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2.2.2 Brent Crude Oil

Crude oil prices have remained relatively stable, albeit high, since early 2011, with the average selling price near US$105 a 
barrel during the past two years (see Figure 2.4). Prices have been supported by outages due to geopolitical events in several 
countries in the Middle East and Africa, the EU oil embargo and U.S. sanctions against Iran, and other unexpected outages, 
such as in the North Sea.

 11

prices of most commodities firmed following the European Central Bank‘s bond purchase 
program and later the announcement of a of quantitative easing by the U.S. Federal Reserve. 

 
 Figure 2-3: World Commodity Price Indices (Jan 2010-Mar 2013) 

 
Source: IMF, April 2013 
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Figure 2-4: Monthly Average Price of Brent Crude Oil (Jan 2010 – May 2013) 

 
Source: Trading Economics, May 2013 
 
2.4.2 Gold and Platinum 
 
Gold prices have been relatively on the rise for the past decade, however, recently that has 
swung negatively. In the first quarter of 2013, prices have significantly declined by about 30% 
from its highs of $1923/t oz in 2011 to about $1400/t oz in the first quarter of 2013. There are 
lots of reasons for this decline, notably the announcement by Cyprus plans to sell its gold 
reserves and other weak Euro zone economies like Spain and Italy who might also follow 
Cyprus lead 
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Figure 2.4: Monthly Average Price of Brent Crude Oil (January 2010 – May 2013)

Source: Trading Economics, May 2013

2.2.3  Gold 

Gold prices have been relatively on the rise for the past decade, however, recently been declining. Prices significantly declined 
by about 30% from a high of US$1,923/t oz in 2011 to about US$1,400/t oz in the 1st quarter of 2013 (see Figure 2.5). Among 
various reasons for this development is the announcement by Cyprus of plans to sell its gold reserves and expectation that 
other weak Euro zone economies like Spain and Italy who might also follow suit.  
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Figure 2-5: Monthly Average Price of Gold (January 2010 – May 2013) 

 
Source: Trading Economics, May 2013 
 
 
Figure 2-6: Monthly Average Price of Platinum (January 2010 – May 2013) 
 

 
Source: Trading Economics, May 2013 

Figure 2.5: Monthly Average Price of Gold (January 2010 – May 2013)

Source: Trading Economics, May 2013
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Figure 2-5: Monthly Average Price of Gold (January 2010 – May 2013) 

 
Source: Trading Economics, May 2013 
 
 
Figure 2-6: Monthly Average Price of Platinum (January 2010 – May 2013) 
 

 
Source: Trading Economics, May 2013 

Figure 2.6: Monthly Average Price of Platinum (January 2010 – May 2013)

Source: Trading Economics, May 2013

2.2.4 Platinum 

After reaching a pick of about US$1,900 in August 2011, platinum prices significantly fell to the current levels of around 
US$1,400 per ounce (see Figure 2.6), owing to the decline in global demand for metals. Investors have continued to prefer 
gold as a safe haven compared to platinum. At the domestic level, the platinum sector suffered a major blow due to continued 
strikes leading to production stoppages and output decline. 
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3. DOMESTIC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS

3.1 Economic performance in South Africa

3.1.1 Quarter-on-quarter Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth rates

The South African GDP growth significantly weakened in the 1st quarter of 2013 to 0.9%, quarter-on-quarter compared to 
the 2.1% recorded in the previous quarter (See Figure 3.1). The 1st quarter growth further compares unfavourably to the 2.5% 
recorded in the same quarter a year ago. The 1st quarter recorded a year-on-year growth rate of 1.9%, which was lower than 
the 2.4% recorded in the same period in 2012. The obtaining situation shows that the South African economy appears to be 
more distressed than it was in the period between 2010 and 2012. 

The extent of the downside trend in the 1st quarter was largely due to weak performance of the secondary sector, where 
manufacturing value added declined by almost 8% quarter-on-quarter, and soft domestic and global demand. According to 
the South African Reserve Bank (SARB), the manufacturing sector is beset by a number of factors that include among others: 
subdued business confidence levels, sluggish domestic demand, rising inflation, disrupting industrial action, concerns about 
sustainable electricity supply and poor trading conditions in many of the country’s leading trading-partner countries. The 
slowdown in the economy continues to pose a negative impact on Government’s job creation drive.
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3.1.2  3rd Quarter sectoral drivers of GDP growth

The 1st quarter growth, although lacklustre, was strongly driven by the upturn in the mining and the tertiary sectors. Following 
a decline of 3.7% in the 4th quarter of 2012, in the 1st quarter of 2013, the real value added by the primary sector expanded at a 
firm pace, rising at an annualised rate of 8.1%. The recovery in the primary sector was due to improved real output of 14.6% in 
the mining sector. Mining production contributed 0.7% to growth in GDP in the 1st quarter of 2013. This, however, happened 
against a backdrop of a shrinking output in the agriculture sector, which posted a growth rate of -4.9%. 

While the overall primary sector rebounded, the secondary sector on the other hand contracted by 6.2% in the 1st quarter of 
2013 after having increased by 3.6% in the previous quarter. The negative growth in the manufacturing (-7.9%) and electricity 
(-3.0%) sectors were the main determinants of the contraction in the secondary sector. The manufacturing contribution to 
GDP changed from adding 0.8 of percentage point in the 4th quarter of 2012 to subtracting 1.2% in the 1st quarter of 2013.The 
tertiary sector remained unchanged at the growth rate of 2.4% in both 4th quarter of 2012 and 1st quarter of 2013. The main 
contributors in GDP in the 1st quarter within the tertiary sector were finance, real estate and business services, transport, and 
communications (see Table 3.1)

Table 3.1: Annualised Quarter-on-quarter change in GDP (seasonally adjusted) per sector (2010:Q1-2013:Q1) at 
constant 2005 prices for South Africa (%)

Industry 2010 2011 2012 2013

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

Agriculture, forestry 
and fishing 3.8 10.8 14.5 8.9 -4.7 -9.2 -5.8 -3.7 4.8 9.3 7.4      10 -4.9

Mining and 
quarrying 19.2 -21.0 31.8 15.7 -5.9 -2.1 -17.4 -1.4 -15.1 30.9 -12.7   -9.3 14.6

Manufacturing 6.6 7.7 -2.3 4.9 13.1 -4.3 -0.3 4.5 6.4 -0.8 1.2       5.0 -7.9

Electricity, gas and 
water 5.1 -0.7 -1.2 5.7 2.1 0.4 -3.0 0.6 -0.8 -4.3 1.6      -2.2 -3.0

Construction -1.7 -2.5 -0.9 0.9 2.0 0.2 0.1 0.7 5.1 3.4 3.3       0.2 0.9

Wholesale and retail 
trade, hotels, and 
restaurants

4.8 6.9 4.6 4.9 2.3 5.1 5.8 5.0 3.2 2.7 1.7 1.5 1.9

Transport, storage 
and Communication 0.9 2.9 2.3 2.7 3.8 4.1 2.1 2.7 2.4 2.2 1.1 1.9 2.2

Finance, real estate 
and business 
services

3.3 3.9 2.0 3.0 5.8 3.4 5.5 2.7 4.4 2.1 1.8 2.9 3.3

General government 
services 2.3 4.2 2.9 2.4 2.1 2.6 2.5 2.4 1.5 1.9 2.1        2.6 1.4

Personal services 2.3 4.9 2.6 3.7 3.4 5.1 4.2 4.4 1.8 2.5 2.7       2.5 1.9

Total value added 4.4 3.2 3.5 4.5 4.5 1.7 1.6 3.1 2.6 3.2 1.1      2.2 0.8

Taxes less subsidies 4.5 2.8 4.8 3.6 7.3 4.0 4.1 5.6 2.5 5.2 2.5      1.9 1.5

GDP at market prices 4.4 3.1 3.6 4.4 4.8 1.9 1.9 3.3 2.5 3.4 1.2       2.1 0.9

Source: Stats SA, May 2013
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3.2 Economic performance in KwaZulu-Natal

3.2.1 KwaZulu-Natal Growth Trends

Economic output in KwaZulu-Natal in the 1st quarter of 2013 remained virtually unchanged from the previous quarter (see 
Figure 3.2). This compares ill to the 2.8% recorded in the previous quarter. However, on a year-on-year basis, the provincial 
economy posted growth of 1.5% compared to 2.4% in the previous quarter and to 2.7% in the same period in 2012. The 
poorer showing of the provincial economy compared to the national economy is attributed to a steeper decline in the 
manufacturing sector, which contributes close to 20% to provincial GDP compared to 15% at national.
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Figure 3-2: KwaZulu-Natal Growth Trends (2008:Q1- 2013:Q1) 

Source: Quantec regional statistical database, May 2013 
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Industry 2010 2011 2012 2013

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

Agriculture, 
forestry and fishing 8.6 12.8 16.3 10.3 -3.7 -8.4 -5.1 -3.2 4.1 8.0 6.3 8.5 -4.2

Mining and 
quarrying 31.1 -19.4 32.8 15.2 -7.4 -4.9 -20.8 -6.7 -20.2 43.5 -17.2 -13.0 20.8

Manufacturing 7.6 8.1 -2.1 5.0 13.1 -4.4 -0.6 4.1 6.9 -1.2 1.1 5.3 -8.6

Electricity, gas and 
water 5.3 -1.3 -1.7 5.2 1.8 0.2 -3.1 0.6 -1.1 -4.2 0.7 -2.6 -2.1

Construction -0.1 -1.8 -0.4 1.2 2.1 0.1 -0.2 0.2 3.7 2.1 2.1 -0.5 1.1

Wholesale and 
retail trade, hotels, 
and restaurants

4.3 7.4 5.2 5.5 3.0 5.8 6.6 5.9 3.6 2.7 1.6 1.2 2.6

Transport, storage 
and Communication 1.9 3.4 2.6 2.9 3.9 4.0 1.8 2.3 2.0 1.3 0.3 0.9 2.8

Finance, real 
estate and business 
services

3.4 4.1 2.2 3.2 6.0 3.6 5.7 2.9 4.3 1.8 1.5 2.4 3.6

General 
government 
services

2.2 4.4 3.1 2.5 2.2 2.7 2.5 2.5 1.3 1.4 1.8 2.0 1.8

Personal services 2.8 5.0 2.7 3.6 3.2 4.9 3.8 4.0 1.8 2.4 2.7 2.6 2.1

Total value added 4.6 5.2 2.6 4.4 5.3 1.4 2.2 3.1 3.5 1.8 1.4 2.5 -0.1

Taxes less subsidies 4.6 2.8 4.7 3.5 7.0 3.6 3.7 5.1 2.4 5.1 2.4 1.8 1.5

GDP at market 
prices 4.6 5.0 2.8 4.3 5.5 1.6 2.4 3.3 3.4 2.1 1.5 2.5 0.0

3.2.2 KwaZulu-Natal Sectoral Drivers

The mining and quarrying sector (20.8%) rebounded significantly in the 1st quarter of 2013 after recording negative growth 
rates in the 3rd and 4th quarters of 2012. The apparent growth upturn in the mining sector failed to stimulate economic 
growth in the province during the period under review due to the infinitesimal contribution of the sector to the economy 
of KZN. As observed nationally, manufacturing, electricity & water and agriculture recorded negative growth rates of 8.6%, 
2.1% and 4.2% respectively (see Table 3.2). The decline in the manufacturing sector in the 1st quarter subtracted 0.4% from 
KZN GDP compared to 0.2% nationally. This shows the relative importance of the manufacturing sector to the KZN economy 
compared to the national economy. The same factors highlighted above continue to weigh down economic activity in 
the KZN manufacturing sector. The downturn in the agriculture, forestry, & fisheries comes after four consecutive quarters 
of favourable growth rates in 2012, while electricity & water, on the other hand, sustained negative growth rates for two 
successive quarters (see Table 3.2). The agriculture sector confronts challenges that include, inter-alia, security of tenure, 
diminished capital investment, rezoning, and lack of skills. Whilst production related challenges constrain the electricity and 
water sector.

Table 3.2: KZN Sectoral growth Trends (%): (2010:Q1-2013:Q1) 

Source: Stats SA and Quantec regional statistical data base, May 2013
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3.2.3 1st Quarter 2013: Regional Comparisons

The seemingly dreary growth performance of the South African economy was also evident spatially. However, it is 
important, to note that mining and manufacturing played a more pronounced role in the performance of South Africa’s 
regional economies. It is noticeable in Figure 3.3 that growth was relatively higher in mining driven regional economies 
such as Northern Cape (4.8%), North West (3.5%) and Limpopo (3.3%), whilst it was generally low in the highly industrialised 
provinces of KwaZulu-Natal (0.0%), Western Cape (0.8%) and Gauteng 0.9% (See Figure 3.3). Mpumalanga contracted by 2.7% 
compared to a growth rate of 6.5% in the 4th quarter of 2012. The contraction in Mpumalanga regional economy shows the 
impact of the low economic activities in the electricity & water sector. Mpumalanga is the energy hub of the country and the 
decline in the electricity & water sector tends to affect the province more.

4 | P a g e  
 

General government services 2.8 5.0 2.7 3.6 3.2 4.9 3.8 4.0 1.8 2.4 2.7 2.6 2.1 

All industries at basic prices 4.6 5.2 2.6 4.4 5.3 1.4 2.2 3.1 3.5 1.8 1.4 2.5 -0.1 

Taxes less subsidies on products 4.6 2.8 4.7 3.5 7.0 3.6 3.7 5.1 2.4 5.1 2.4 1.8 1.5 

GDPR at market prices 4.6 5.0 2.8 4.3 5.5 1.6 2.4 3.3 3.4 2.1 1.5 2.5 0.0 
Source: Stats SA and Quantec regional statistical data base, May 2013 

3.2.3 1st Quarter 2013: Regional Comparisons 

The seemingly dreary growth performance of the South African economy was also evident spatially. 
However, it is important, however, to note that mining and manufacturing played a more pronounced 
role in the performance of South Africa’s regional economies. It is noticeable in Figure 3-3 that growth 
was relatively higher in mining driven regional economies such as Northern Cape (4.8%), North West 
(3.5%) and Limpopo (3.3%), whilst it was generally low in the highly industrialised provinces of 
KwaZulu-Natal (0.0%), Western Cape (0.8%) and Gauteng 0.9% (See Figure 3-3). Mpumalanga 
contracted by 2.7% compared to a growth rate of 6.5% in the 4th quarter of 2012. The contraction in 
Mpumalanga regional economy shows the impact of the low economic activities in the electricity & 
water sector. Mpumalanga is the energy hub of the country and the decline in the electricity & water 
sector tends to affect the province more.  

Figure 3-3: 1st Quarter 2013 Comparative Regional Growth Rates 

Source: Quantec regional statistical data base, May 2013 

3.2.4 Economic Outlook 

South Africa’s economic outlook remains relatively gloomy owing to the uncertain global economic 
environment, particularly the stubborn sovereign debt crisis in the Euro area and the general 
slowdown characterising most industrialised countries and domestic bottlenecks (infrastructure 
challenges, and labour unrest among other factors). Because of these factors, global consumer 
demand waned and South Africa’s exports to the developed countries have declined substantially to 
the detriment of the tradable sector (manufacturing, agriculture and mining). South Africa’s economic 
performance in 2013, hinges on a stable global economy, labour market and the uptake of industrial 
revitalisation schemes and implementation of government programmes such as infrastructure 
programmes (SIPs) and special economic zones (SEZs). The Reserve Bank forecasts South Africa’s 
economic growth rate to average 2.4%, whilst IMF projects a growth of 2.8% for 2013.   

0.8
0.2

4.8

1.9

3.5

0.9

‐2.7

3.3

0.0
0.9

‐4.0

‐3.0

‐2.0

‐1.0

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

Figure 3.3: 1st Quarter 2013 Comparative Regional Growth Rates

Source: Quantec regional statistical data base, May 2013

3.2.4 Economic Outlook

South Africa’s economic outlook remains relatively gloomy owing to the uncertain global economic environment, particularly 
the stubborn sovereign debt crisis in the Euro area and the general slowdown characterising most industrialised countries 
and domestic bottlenecks (infrastructure challenges, and labour unrest among other factors). Because of these factors, 
global consumer demand waned and South Africa’s exports to the developed countries have declined substantially to the 
detriment of the tradable sector (manufacturing, agriculture and mining). South Africa’s economic performance in 2013, 
hinges on a stable global economy, labour market and the uptake of industrial revitalisation schemes and implementation 
of government programmes such as infrastructure programmes (SIPs) and special economic zones (SEZs). The Reserve Bank 
forecasts South Africa’s economic growth rate to average 2.4%, whilst IMF projects a growth of 2.8% for 2013.
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4. LABOUR MARKET TRENDS

This section presents developments in KwaZulu-Natal labour market between the 4th quarter of 2012 and 1st quarter of 
2013. Empirical evidence is mostly drawn from the Quarterly Labour Force Surveys (QFLSs). The section is divided into four 
subsections: first, an overview of the national and provincial labour market aggregates; second, an analysis of labour force 
participation in KwaZulu-Natal; third, a consideration of employment developments in the province; and fourth, an analysis 
of unemployment in the province. 

4.1 Overview of the labour market

Since jobs form the cornerstone of economic and social development, it is unsurprising that job creation dominates the 
development agenda everywhere – from policy makers to the populace, from business leaders to union representatives 
and from activists to academics. Quarterly estimates of national employment, narrow unemployment and the narrow 
unemployment rates from 2008:Q1 are presented graphically in Figure 4.1.
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Although South Africa experienced a mild recession compared to other advanced countries, 
the economy lost more than one million jobs. Recent indications have been that employment 
had begun to recover while unemployment stabilised. Nationally, employment is estimated at 
13.6 million in the first quarter of 2013, having declined from an all-time high of 14 million in 
2008Q4 since the introduction of the quarterly labour force survey. Similarly national narrow 
unemployment gradually increased from an all-time low of 3.9 million individuals in 2008Q4 to 
reach 4.6 million by 2013Q1. As a result the official rate of unemployment has for a long time 
been hovering around the 25% mark, and is currently estimated at 25.3%. Table 4-1presents 
a detailed overview of labour market aggregates for the year2012Q1 and Q4 to 2013Q1 for 
both South Africa and KwaZulu-Natal.  
 
The working-age population, comprising all individuals aged between 15 and 64 years – 
whether or not they are economically active – grew by  111 000 or 0.3 % nationally over the 
quarter  2013Q1 compared to an increase of 25 000 individuals in KwaZulu-Natal. Over the 
same period, national employment expanded by 44 000 (0.3 %) to reach 13.62 million 
individuals, whilst KZN experienced a 0.3 % in employment to reach 6.93 million jobs over the 
same period. Due to the proportional change in both employment and working age population 
at national level, the labour absorption rate remained unchanged at 41.0 %. However, the 
more than proportional increase in KZN employment entailed that the employment – to – 
population ratio marginally increased from 36.1 in 2012Q4 to 36.4 % by 2013Q1. This 
suggests that just over a third of working age population is employed, a feat that explicitly 
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Figure 4.1: National labour market trends since 2008:Q1

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013

Although South Africa experienced a mild recession compared to other advanced countries, the economy lost more than one 
million jobs. Recent trends show that employment has begun to recover while unemployment stabilised. Nationally, total 
employment is estimated at 13.6 million in the first quarter of 2013, having declined from an all-time high of 14 million (since 
the introduction of the QLFS) in 2008:Q4. Similarly national narrow unemployment gradually increased from an all-time low 
of 3.9 million individuals in 2008:Q4 to reach 4.6 million by 2013:Q1. As a result the official rate of unemployment has for a 
long time been pivoting around the 25% mark, and is currently estimated at 25.3% in 2013:Q1. Table 4.1 presents a detailed 
overview of labour market aggregates for the year to 2013:Q1 for both South Africa and KwaZulu-Natal.

The working-age population, comprising all individuals aged between 15 and 64 years – whether or not they are 
economically active – grew by  111,000 or 0.3% nationally over the quarter to 2013:Q1. Over the same period, national 
employment expanded by 44,000 (0.3%) to reach 13.62 million individuals. In contrast, the working age population in KZN 
expanded by 25,000 or 1.1% over the same period to reach 6.93 million individuals.  Employment in the province increased 
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Indicator Kwa-Zulu Natal

 Q1:2012 Q4:2012 Q1:2013 Quarterly % Change

Working Age Population 6 828         6 905         6 930               25 0.4

Employed 2 519         2 493         2 520               26 1.1

Narrow Unemployed 649             722             672              -50 -6.9

Narrow Labour Force 3 168          3 215          3 192              -23 -0.7

Broad Unemployed 1 228          1 311         1 246              -65 -4.9

Broad Labour Force 3 747         3 804          3 766              -38 -1.0

Discouraged Work-seekers 579             589             574              -15 -2.6

Narrow Labour Force Participation Rate 46.4           46.6            46.1             -0.5 

Broad Labour Force Participation Rate 54.9            55.1            54.3             -0.7 

Narrow Unemployment Rate 20.5            22.5            21.1             -1.4 

Broad Unemployment Rate 32.8            34.5            33.1             -1.4 

Absorption Rate 36.9            36.1            36.4              0.3  

Table 4.1: Labour market aggregates, 2012:Q1, Q4 and 2013:Q1

Source: DEDT calculations based on QLFS (StatsSA, 2013)

from 2.49 million jobs in 2012:Q4 to 2.52 million jobs in 2013:Q1. Due to the proportional change in both employment and 
working age population at national level, the labour absorption rate remained unchanged at 41.0%. However, the more than 
proportional increase in KZN employment entailed that the employment – to – population ratio marginally increased from 
36.1% in 2012:Q4 to 36.4% by 2013:Q1. This suggests that just over a third of working age population is employed, a feat that 
explicitly places an overarching and increasingly prominent call for public policy to create jobs in the province.

Indicator South Africa

 Q1:2012 Q4:2012 Q1:2013 Quarterly % Change

Working Age Population 32 786        33 128       33 240             111 0.3

Employed 13 422        13 577        13 621               44 0.3

Narrow Unemployed 4 526          4 501         4 601             101 2.2

Narrow Labour Force 17 948       18 078       18 222             144 0.8

Broad Unemployed 6 861          6 757          6 931             174 2.6

Broad Labour Force 20 283        20 335       20 552             217 1.1

Discouraged Work-seekers 2 335          2 257          2 330               73 3.2

Narrow Labour Force Participation Rate 54.7            54.6            54.8              0.3 

Broad Labour Force Participation Rate 61.9            61.4            61.8              0.4 

Narrow Unemployment Rate 25.2           24.9            25.3              0.4 

Broad Unemployment Rate 33.8            33.2            33.7              0.5 

Absorption Rate 40.9            41.0            41.0            -0.0  
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The number of people officially unemployed in South Africa as a whole is estimated to have risen by 101,000 to reach a new 
high of 4.6 million individuals of which 672,000 are in KZN, which saw a contraction of 50,000 over the quarter to 2013:Q1. 
As a result the national narrow unemployment rate rose by 0.4 percentage points to 25.3%, whilst in KZN the rate remained 
below the national average at 21.1%. Nonetheless, these estimates paint a conservative picture of the actual problem of 
unemployment whose level increases to over 6.9 million people after including close over 2.3 million discouraged workers 
for South Africa as a whole. In KwaZulu-Natal, 1.2 million individuals are broadly unemployed in 2013:Q1, following a slight 
decline in the rate of discouragement from 589,000 individuals in 2012:Q4 to 574,000 individuals by 2013:Q1.

4.2 KwaZulu-Natal Labour force

The decision to participate in the labour market is determined by a number of factors, such as level of education, reservation 
wages and potential earnings, presence of other income earners within the household, gender and age among others. The 
likelihood with which individuals participate in the labour market is called the labour force participation rate (LFPR) and is 
technically defined as the proportion of the working age population who are either employed or unemployed. Table 4.2 
presents the demographic composition of labour force participation in KZN.



25

“Building an Economy that creates opportunity for all and making tourism to work for us all”

dedt
DEPARTMENT:
Economic Development & Tourism
PROVINCE OF KWAZULU-NATAL

2012:Q1 2012:Q4 2013:Q1 Quarterly Change

 % %  % %

Narrow Labour Force 46.4 46.6 46.1 -0.5

By Race    

African 44.5 44.4 43.6 -0.8

Coloured 56.2 56.0 62.1 6.1

Asian 52.4 57.5 58.6 1.1

White 65.9 59.8 59.8 -0.1

By Gender    

Male 51.8 52.0 51.3 -0.7

Female 41.3 41.7 41.4 -0.3

By Age Group    

15 to 24 year olds 22.5 21.6 20.0 -1.6

25 to 34 year olds 62.8 63.9 64.0 0.1

35 to 44 year olds 69.2 68.1 68.5 0.5

45 to 54 year olds 56.1 58.2 59.7 1.5

55 to 65 year olds 34.0 34.0 34.1 0.0

By Educational Attainment    

No education 25.8 24.3 21.6 -2.6

Grades 0 – 7 38.7 38.3 38.2 -0.1

Grades 8 – 11 36.3 35.9 35.0 -0.8

Grade 12 59.1 60.8 59.2 -1.7

Diploma/Certificate 84.3 86.0 84.2 -1.7

Degree 88.1 89.8 89.7 0.0

Table 4.2: Composition of KwaZulu-Natal labour force, 2012:Q1, Q4 and 2013:Q1

Source: DEDT calculations based on QLFS ( StatsSA, 2013)
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The labour force participation rate in KZN is significantly lower than the South African average. In total, 46.1% of the working 
age population in KZN participated in the narrow labour force in the 1st quarter of 2013 compared to 54.8% in South Africa 
as a whole.  The LFPR has remained on a downward trend over time, falling 0.5 and 0.3 percentage points quarter-on-quarter 
and year on year respectively. Substantial differences in LFPR are observed among various sub-groupings.  Participation rates 
are highest among Coloureds (62.1%), followed by Whites (59.8%), Asians (58.6%) and Africans have the lowest LFPR of 43.1%.

The influence of gender in LFPR is evident in the estimates: over half (51.3%) of the working age females in KZN are narrowly 
active in the labour market compared to just over four in ten (41.4%) among working-age females.

Whilst under a quarter (20.0%) of individuals aged 15 to 24 years in KZN are officially active in the labour market, close to two 
thirds (64.0%) of those aged 25 to 34 years are labour market participants increasing to 68.5% for those aged 35 to 44 years. 
These estimates point to a labour market that is segmented and more accommodative to older workers compared to young 
workers. Only 34.0% of those aged 55 to 65 years are labour market participants, due to retirement and early withdrawal from 
the labour force.

It appears educational attainment is positively correlated with labour force participation. Higher LFPRs are observed among 
workers with high levels of education and vice versa. LFPR is estimated at an average over 84% for individuals with post-
matric education compared to a maximum of 35% for workers with secondary education and below.

4.3 Employment in KwaZulu-Natal

The state of employment remains a serious concern in South Africa and more so in KZN with 41.0% and 36.4% of the working 
age population respectively employed by the 1st quarter of 2013. The employment-to-population ratio (absorption ratio) 
in South Africa is quite low compared to other countries. For example in 2012, the estimated 39.1% absorption ratio for 
South Africa was lower than all but 11 other countries for which there is data and significantly lower than, for example, Brazil 
(64.8%), China (71.1%), India (53.6%) and Russia (58%).

Total employment in the 1st quarter of 2013 as presented in Table 4.3 remains below the pre-crisis levels. In KwaZulu-Natal 
total employment stood at 2.52 million in 2013:Q1, more than a quarter ago by 26,000 jobs. As a result, roughly 36.4% of the 
working age adults were employed, marginally down from 37.7% of working age adults employed in the 4th quarter of 2012. 
This suggests that job creation remains an overarching and increasingly prominent objective of public policy in the province.
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In terms of structure, substantial inter-race differences are revealed in employment estimates. Africans dominate employment 
in the province, accounting for 1.9 million jobs or 77.1% of total provincial employment in the 1st quarter of 2013. At the same 
time, Asians accounted for 13.9% or 350,000 jobs, whilst Whites and Coloureds accounted for 6.9% and 2.1% respectively. 
Employment performance has been strong among Africans expanding by 20,000 jobs for the period under review, whilst 
amongst Whites, employment contracted by 3.1%. Similar trends are observed in national employment although with 
reduced proportions compared to KZN.

Significant gender differences are revealed in employment estimates. Working-age males account for more than 52.8% of 
total KZN employment, numbering 1.3 million in the 1st quarter of 2013, whilst female employment stood at 1.2 million. Male 
employment declined by 0.9% for the quarter to 2013:Q1, while female employment increased by 3.3%.

2012:Q4 2013:Q1 Quarterly Change

 KWAZULU-NATAL 000s Share % 000s Share % 000s %

Total Employment 2 493 100 2 520 100 26 1.1

By Race       

African 1 921 77.0 1 943 77.1 22 1.2

Coloured 44 1.8 53 2.1 8 19.1

Asian 349 14.0 350 13.9 1 0.3

White 179 7.2 174 6.9 -5 -3.1

By Gender       

Male 1 341 53.8 1 329 52.8 -12 -0.9

Female 1 152 46.2 1 190 47.2 38 3.3

By Age Group       

15 to 24 year olds 259 10.4 247 9.8 -12 -4.7

25 to 34 year olds 883 35.4 915 36.3 33 3.7

35 to 44 year olds 712 28.5 708 28.1 -4 -0.5

45 to 54 year olds 423 16.9 421 16.7 -1 -0.3

55 to 65 year olds 218 8.7 228 9.1 11 5.0

By Educational Attainment       

No education 68 2.7 52 2.1 -17 -24.2

Grades 0 – 7 356 14.3 352 14.0 -5 -1.3

Grades 8 – 11 769 30.8 782 31.0 13 1.7

Grade 12 840 33.7 873 34.7 34 4.0

Diploma/Certificate 330 13.2 304 12.1 -25 -7.7

Degree 129 5.2 151 6.0 22 16.8

Table 4.3: Demographic characteristics of employment, 2012:Q4 and 2013:Q1

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013
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2012:Q4 2013:Q1 Quarterly Change

 SOUTH AFRICA 000s Share % 000s Share % 000s %

Total Employment 13 577 100.0 13 621 100.0 44 0.3

By Race       

African 9 660 71.1 9 710 71.3 50 0.5

Coloured 1 501 11.1 1 496 11.0 -5 -0.3

Asian 496 3.7 515 3.8 19 3.8

White 1 921 14.1 1 901 14.0 -20 -1.0

By Gender       

Male 7 693 56.7 7 654 56.2 -38 -0.5

Female 5 885 43.3 5 967 43.8 82 1.4

By Age Group       

15 to 24 year olds 1 260 9.3 1 249 9.2 -10 -0.8

25 to 34 year olds 4 498 33.1 4 523 33.2 25 0.6

35 to 44 year olds 4 071 30.0 4 087 30.0 16 0.4

45 to 54 year olds 2 555 18.8 2 579 18.9 23 0.9

55 to 65 year olds 1 193 8.8 1 183 8.7 -10 -0.9

By Educational Attainment       

No education 310 2.3 286 2.1 -24 -7.7

Grades 0 – 7 1 644 12.1 1 637 12.0 -7 -0.4

Grades 8 – 11 4 435 32.7 4 488 32.9 53 1.2

Grade 12 4 418 32.5 4 321 31.7 -97 -2.2

Diploma/Certificate 1 719 12.7 1 728 12.7 9 0.5

Degree 924 6.8 1 032 7.6 108 11.6

Table 4.3: Demographic characteristics of employment, 2012:Q4 and 2013:Q1

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013

Given the dominance of labour market participation by workers in the prime ages of 25 to 44, it is unsurprising that workers 
in these age cohorts also dominate employment estimates in the province. Workers within the ages of 25 to 34 account for 
the largest share (36.3%) of total employment followed by 35 to 44 year olds with an estimated share of 28.1%. Young workers 
(15 to 24 years) only account for 9.8% of total jobs in KZN.
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It appears educational attainment increases the likelihood of finding a job. Almost half (47.1%) of the employed in 2013:Q1 
have not completed secondary education, while a further 34.7% have not furthered their education beyond matric.  Just 
6.0% of the employed in the province have degrees. Although the changes in employment by educational attainment are 
not statistically significant, it appears job growth is observed amongst individuals with secondary education, matriculants 
and those with tertiary education. Employment contraction was most severe among individuals with no formal education 
who saw a decline of 24.2% followed by diploma holders who experienced a decline of 7.7% in their share of provincial 
employment. The only difference within the national structure is observed among Coloureds who replace Asians as the 
group with the second highest share of employment.  
 
4.4 Sectoral Employment Composition/Trends

Of the 2.52 million individuals employed in KZN as of 2013:Q1, 123,000 (or 4.9%) were employed in the primary sector, while 
590,000 (23.4%) were employed in the secondary sector, 1.8 million (71.7%) in the tertiary sector and 235,000 (9.1%) were 
employed in private households. The tertiary sector, thus, remains the leading source of jobs for most people in the province.

In terms of industry decomposition, the bulk of employment is concentrated in Community, social and personal (CSP) 
services accounting for 561,000 jobs (or 22.3%), Wholesale and retail trade (19.8%), Manufacturing (14.5%) and Finance and 
business services (12.5%). These four industries collectively account for nearly 70% of total provincial employment.

Table 4.4: Sectoral composition of employment, 2012:Q4 and 2013:Q1 

2012:Q4 2013:Q1 Quarterly Change

 KWAZULU-NATAL 000s Share % 000s Share % 000s %

Total Employment  2 493  100  2 520  100           26           1.1 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing   99  4.0 99    3.9           -0         -0.1 

Mining and quarrying  30     1.2 24         0.9           -6       -19.9 

Primary Sector  129 5.2 123          4.9           -6         -4.7 

Manufacturing   361 14.5 365        14.5             4           1.0 

Electricity, gas and water  14  0.6 10            0.4           -4        -27.1 

Construction   220 8.8 215            8.5            -5         -2.3 

Secondary Sector   595  23.9 590        23.4            -5         -0.9 

Wholesale and retail trade  497  19.9 498  19.8             1           0.1 

Transport, storage and communication  186 7.5 198     7.9           12          6.4 

Financial and business services  302   12.1 316 12.5           14           4.5 

Community, social and personal (CSP) services 566 22.7   561 22.3           -6         -1.0 

Private households  217 8.7  235   9.3           17           7.8 

Tertiary Sector 1 770      71.0 1 807  71.7           38           2.1 

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013
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Table 4.4: Sectoral composition of employment, 2012:Q4 and 2013:Q1 

2012:Q4 2013:Q1 Quarterly Change

 SOUTH AFRICA 000s Share % 000s Share % 000s %

Total Employment 13 577 100 13 621           100          44          0.3 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing      685 5.0 739           5.4           53           7.8 

Mining and quarrying 357   2.6 365            2.7             8           2.1 

Primary Sector      1 043   7.7 1 104            8.1           61          5.8 

Manufacturing 1 730    0.7 1 753          12.9           23           1.3 

Electricity, gas and water            98   7.8 117            0.9           18        18.4 

Construction  1 061 21.5 1 020            7.5         -40         -3.8 

Secondary Sector    2 889 21.3 2 890          21.2             1          0.0 

Wholesale and retail trade  2 921 21.5    2 855 21.0         -66         -2.3 

Transport, storage and communication  816        6.0 813 6.0            -3         -0.3 

Financial and business services    1 804    13.3 1 781 13.1         -23          -1.3 

Community, social and personal (CSP) services 3 028 22.3 3 072 22.6          44           1.4 

Private households 1 076 7.9  1 105 8.1          29           2.7 

Tertiary Sector  9 644 71.0 9 625 70.7         -19         -0.2 

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013

For the four months to 2013:Q1, most job losses were concentrated within the primary and secondary sectors losing by 
4.7% and 0.9% respectively. Within the primary sector, the 6,000 jobs lost were exclusively within the mining and quarrying 
industry, whilst within the secondary sector, utilities and construction industries lost a combined 9,000 jobs. On the other 
hand, expansion in job opportunities were exclusively located within the tertiary industry and private households. The 
former expanded by 2.1% following growth in transport (12,000 jobs), finance (14,000 jobs), whilst private households added 
17,000 jobs over the same period.

Nationally, the distribution of employment within industries follows a similar pattern as observed in KZN with most jobs 
located within the tertiary sector followed by the secondary and primary sectors respectively. However, in terms of particular 
industries, the share of agricultural employment is higher nationally (5.4% in 2013:Q1) compared to 3.9% in KZN, whilst, 
the share of manufacturing jobs is substantially higher in KZN (14.5%) compared to 12.9% nationally. Over the quarter to 
2013:Q1, employment expansion was observed in the primary sector which added 5.8% more jobs. Although the secondary 
sector added almost 40,000 new jobs, shared almost equally between manufacturing and utilities, the concomitant shedding 
of 40,000 construction jobs entailed that employment in the sector remained virtually unchanged for South Africa as a whole. 
The tertiary sector shed 19,000 jobs distributed as Wholesale and retail trade (-66,000), Finance (-23,000) and Community 
services (+44,000).
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4.5 Unemployment in KwaZulu-Natal

The 2013 World Development Report identifies jobs as the cornerstone of economic development. It is uncontestably factual 
that people work their way out of poverty and hard ship through better livelihoods. Societies flourish as jobs bring together 
people from different backgrounds and nurture a sense of opportunity. Therefore, jobs contribute to social cohesion, 
thereby reducing incidences of crime and substance abuse. Broadly, greater employment allows for the broadening of the 
tax base and greater revenue collection to improve the government fiscal position. It is therefore unsurprising that jobs for 
development form the central thrust of public policy in most countries.

Table 4.5 presents narrow unemployment rates in KZN. Although this section analyses official estimates of unemployment, it 
is important to note that the reported rates are relatively conservative, bearing in mind a huge number of workers who have 
since slid into discouragement. Over the quarter to 2013:Q4, narrow unemployment declined by 1.4 percentage points to 
reach 21.1% in KwaZulu-Natal, 4.2 percentage points lower than the national average of 25.3%.
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Table 4.5: KwaZulu-Natal narrow unemployment rates, 2012:Q1, Q4 and 2013:Q1

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013

2012:Q1 2012:Q4 2013:Q1 Quarterly Change

 % %  % %

Narrow Labour Force 20.5 22.5 21.1 -1.4

By Race    

African 23.4 25.4 23.8 -1.6

Coloured 24.3 11.9 17.9 6.0

Asian 6.4 14.1 12.1 -2.0

White 4.2 2.5 2.7 0.2

By Gender    

Male 19.7 20.9 20.7 -0.3

Female 21.3 24.1 21.5 -2.6

By Age Group    

15 to 24 year olds 44.1 49.7 48.8 -1.0

25 to 34 year olds 23.6 26.8 23.6 -3.2

35 to 44 year olds 11.8 13.3 14.7 1.3

45 to 54 year olds 7.3 6.2 6.1 0.0

55 to 65 year olds 5.1 2.6 2.2 -0.4

By Educational Attainment    

No education 21.8 11.3 15.4 4.1

Grades 0 – 7 17.6 19.8 15.7 -4.1

Grades 8 – 11 22.7 29.0 25.9 -3.1

Grade 12 23.7 24.6 24.7 0.1

Diploma/Certificate 13.0 9.0 9.1 0.0

Degree 6.7 3.5 2.8 -0.7
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Unsurprisingly, racial differences remain prevalent in unemployment just like in the rest of the key labour market outcomes 
observed in this section. Unemployment rate is highest among Africans where 23.8% are unemployed compared with 17.9% 
among Coloureds, 12.1% and 2.5% among Asians and Whites respectively. The rate of joblessness appears to decline among 
Africans (-1.6%) and Asians (-2.0%), whilst Coloureds and Whites added 6.0 and 0.2 percentage points over the quarter to 
2013:Q1. Women remain substantially more likely to be unemployed than men. In 2013:Q1, the narrow unemployment 
rate is estimated at 21.5% amongst females, slightly higher than the estimated rate for working-age males (20.7%). These 
differences in unemployment rates by gender are not necessary evidence of gender discrimination within the labour market, 
but may also reflect differing characteristics of male and female workers (i.e .education attainment, age etc.).

Inequality in labour market outcomes is observed in estimates by age. Young (15 to 24 years) labour market participants are 
more likely to be unemployed compared to older workers. Unemployment rate among the former is currently estimated at 
48.8%, more than twice higher than the rate (23.6%) observed amongst the category with second highest estimate (25 to 34 
years), almost 35% higher than the rate for 35 to 44 years. On the other hand, only 2.2% of 55 to 65 year olds in the province 
are unemployed. In that regard youth unemployment is, thus, well in excess of rates for older groups calling for targeted 
interventions to address the challenges of joblessness among young workers.

It appears educational attainment acts as insurance against unemployment, with high rates of unemployment observed 
among individuals with low educational levels and vice-versa. An estimated 15.4% of individuals with no formal education 
were narrowly unemployed in 2013:Q1, compared with 15.7% of primary educated workers, and 25.9% of secondary 
educated workforce. On the other hand, 24.7% of matriculants were narrowly unemployed and the rate declines sharply to 
reach 9.1% for those with diplomas. Unemployment rate is lowest (2.8%) for those with degree qualifications suggesting that 
high levels of educational attainment (post-matric) are insurance against unemployment.

Table 4.6 decomposes the unemployed into 5 categories namely job loser, job leaver, new entrant, re-entrant and the long 
term unemployed. Of the 672,000 narrowly unemployed in KZN as of the first quarter of 2013, 172,000 (or 25.5%) were job 
losers, 40,000 (5.9%) were job leavers.
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Table 4.6: Provincial and national strict and expanded unemployment rates, 2012:Q4 and 2013:Q1

2012:Q4 2013:Q1 Quarterly Change

000s Share % 000s Share % 000s %

Narrow unemployed 722 100 672 100 -50 -1.4

Job loser 175 24.2 172 25.5 -3 -0.4

Job leaver 28 3.8 40 5.9 12 7.6

New entrant 391 54.2 332 49.4 -59 -3.2

Re-entrant 30 4.2 25 3.8 -5 -3.6

Last worked > 5 years ago 98 13.6 104 15.4 6 1.2

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013

4.6 Labour market outlook

The general sentiments within the economy point to a stagnant labour market in the 2nd quarter of 2013. This is, particularly, 
driven by renewed wild cat strikes in the mining sector which are pushing down business confidence and in turn negatively 
affects the hiring prospects in the economy. Furthermore, changes in minimum wages expected in the 2nd quarter place 
employers on the side of caution when planning future staffing levels. The slow growth in the Euro Zone continues to doggy 
the recovering of the manufacturing sector, particularly for export oriented industries. However, on a positive note slightly 
more opportunities are expected in the wholesale and retail trade sector, the electricity, gas and water supply sector, and the 
transport, storage and communications sectors.
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5. INFLATION 

The 1st quarter of 2013 witnessed a surge in the headline consumer price index (CPI) close to the upper end of the target 
limit. In February and March, inflation was recorded at 5.9% and remained constant in April 2013, an indication that the rate 
is stabilising. The rate has declined further to 5.6% in May 2013. Food, exchange rate, and energy prices are the major drivers 
and downside risks to inflation prognosis.  

The Producer Price Index (PPI), which, measures the price changes from the producer perspective has stabilised in recent 
times. The PPI has continued to decline overtime since reaching a pick close to 11% in September 2011. Exchange rate and 
wage pressures will continue to pose a threat to the PPI.
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6. INFLATION 
 
In the 1st quarter of 2013 inflation has risen in the beginning of the quarter and stands at the 
brink of the target limit by the end of the quarter. The headline CPI inflation rate of March 
2013 was 5.9% compared to the 6.0% inflation rate of March the previous year. Whilst 
inflation depicted an increasing trend over the past year, it is important to note that the rate in 
March remained constant when compared to February 2013. The stabilising inflation rate over 
the past two months is as a result of the index decrease in food and non-alcoholic beverages 
inflation by 0.1% in March 2013. 
 
The 1st Quarter of year 2013 has experienced high inflation corresponding at 5.9% in the final 
two months. The trend drivers of inflation in this quarter were the increases in the index of 
miscellaneous good and services due to a 9.9% increase in health insurance. The official 
average annual inflation rate was 0.6% high in 2012 compared to the 5% in 2012. This rising 
inflation was driven by highest food index since August 1994 of 2.8% in the beginning of the 
4th quarter 2012. The trends in the 1st quarter 2013 are under rising average price increase 
pressure of 1.2% compared to the 0. 2% in December 2012. 
 
The following diagram demonstrates the trends in the Inflation forecast that are depicted by 
the Consumer Price Index and the Produce Price Index which also is an indicator of the 
inflation. The PPI measures the price changes from the producer perspective in contrast to 
the consumer perspective measurement of the CPI. In the 1st quarter, annual %age changes 
in mining and agriculture & fisheries caused the fluctuation that deepened the PPI at the 
beginning of the 1st quarter 2013. The PPI quarterly average was 5.6% in the first quarter of 
2013 with the rate of 5.7% in March a %age above the average. The 1st quarter trends are 
represented in the following diagram: 
 
Figure 6-1: Trends in South African year-on-year inflation (Jan 2011 – Mar 2013) 

 
Source: Stats SA, March 2013 
 
 
6.1 Topical Issues on Inflation 
There are fears of a possible stagflation eminating from the economic growth forecast of the 
IMF of 3.3% for 2014. The Reserve Bank of South Africa expects inflation to exceed the 3% - 
6% target range as it recorded 5.9% both in February and March 2013. The inflation 
expectations of the SARB range up to 6.3% by the 3rd quarter of 2013. The projected slow 
growth and high inflation over the course of this year looming in the economic forecast has 
insinuated the possible stagflation among the economists. 
 
This impression might hold no ground when considering that a state of stagflation also derives 
from high unemployment among other things. The economic trend of high inflation and low 
growth must be accompanied by high unemployment in the same trend which is not the case 
in the South African economy. Unemployment in South Africa is not due to recent trends or 
any other current economic swings; rather it is a long-term challenge that has been trailing the 
economy over the years. 
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Figure 5.1: Trends in South African year-on-year inflation (Jan 2011- Mar 2013) 

Source: Stats SA, June 2013
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5.1. Geographical Inflation

This section presents a brief spatial analysis of inflation in South Africa. In March 2013, Gauteng recorded the highest 
inflation rate (6.2%) which surpasses the Reserve Bank target of 6% nationally. Limpopo and Free State posted inflation rates 
that were equal to the national headline inflation at 5.9%. The other provinces had inflation rates lower than the national 
headline inflation: Western Cape 5.6%, Eastern Cape 5.5%, Northern Cape 5.7%, KwaZulu-Natal 5.8%, North West 5.8%, and 
Mpumalanga 5.6% (See Figure 6.2). Food and energy prices were the dominant inflation drivers in most regional economies.
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6.2 Geographical Inflation  
The 1st quarter of 2013 March inflation saw only one province with an inflation rate above the 
national headline inflation of 5.9% (Gauteng: 6.2%). Limpopo and Free State posted inflation 
rates that were equal to the national headline inflation at 5.9%. The other provinces had 
inflation rates lower than the national headline inflation: Western Cape 5.6%, Eastern Cape 
5.5%, Northern Cape 5.7%, KwaZulu-Natal 5.8%, North West 5.8% and Mpumalanga 5.6%. 
    
The provinces that have an average inflation rate below the quarterly average of 5.7% are 
Western Cape (5.5%), Eastern Cape (5.3%), and Free State at (5.6%). The provinces that 
posted an average inflation above the Quarterly average were Northern Cape (5.8%), North 
West (6.1%), Gauteng (5.8%), Limpopo and Mpumalanga both at (5.9%). The only province 
that recorded an average inflation rate equal to the quarterly average was KwaZulu-Natal. 
 
Figure 6-2 Geographical Headline Inflation (%): First Quarter 2013 – Fourth Quarter  
2012 

 
Source: StatsSA, March 2013 
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Figure 5.2: Geographical Headline inflation (%): Jan – Mar 2013

Source: StatsSA, March 2013
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6.  EXCHANGE RATE

The exchange rate is an economic indicator, which shows the market price with which one currency can be exchanged for 
another. Foreign exchange markets use spot exchange rates to specify how much one currency is worth in terms of another. 
Exchange rate movements are determined by factors such as the interest rates, economic growth expectations and the trade 
balance among others. The South African exchange rate depreciated counter to major currencies (US$, Euro (€), and the GBP 
(£) in the 1st quarter of 2013. 

A depreciation trend in the ZAR exchange rate is traced back to mid-2012, in which the ZAR depreciated R7.60 March 
2012 to R9.17 in March 2013 against the dollar. The rand (ZAR) averaged R8.95 against the US$, R13.88 against GBP (£) and 
R11.82 against the Euro (€). These rates were slightly above those of the previous quarter. The diagram depicts a trend of 
the depreciating trend of the ZAR against the major currencies since March 2012 to the 1st quarter of 2013. As stated above, 
the major factors influencing the depreciation of the rand (ZAR) include, inter-alia, credit rating downgrades and declined 
investment inflows emanating from increased the risk aversion in international markets. 

Figure 6.1: Trends in South African nominal exchange rates: Dec 2011 - March 2013

Source: www.Fxtop.com, March 2013
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7. INTERNATIONAL TRADE

7.1 South Africa’s Trade Position Q1:2013

7.1.1 Who did South Africa trade with?

Exports
According to the South African Revenue Services (SARS), South Africa exported merchandise worth an estimated R179.5 
billion between January and March 2013, an estimated 5.6% increase from R170.0 billion recorded during the same period in 
2012 (see Table 7.1). The value of trade in goods from SA to the rest of Africa (RoA) continued to grow at a double-digit pace 
of 12.3% to R30.2 billion  from R26.9 billion the previous year, while the value of merchandise destined for Europe made a 
strong turnaround at 13.7% (R46.9 billion from R41.2 billion). Growth in the value of exports to Asia – which accounts for the 
lion’s share of SA’s exports (34% in the quarter under review), was only 1.3% from R60.9 billion to R61.6 billion.

Source: SARS, 2013

Table 7.1: South Africa’s trade by world zone and ships/aircraft stores, Q1:2013

PERIOD: Jan - Mar 2013 / Jan - Mar 2012

WORLD ZONE

EXPORTS IMPORTS Exports/imports 
ratio

Jan - 

March 

2013

Jan - 

March 

2012

% Change

Jan - 

March 

2013

Jan - 

March 

2012

% Change

Jan - 

March 

2013

Jan - 

March 

2012

Rm Rm  Rm Rm  Rm Rm

Africa   30 231.0    26 928.6 12.3%    23 848.4    16 499.9 44.5% 1.27 1.63

Europe   46 881.5    41 219.7 13.7%    69 963.8    61 836.5 13.1% 0.67 0.67

America   21 200.1    19 679.4 7.7%    24 438.5    24 246.3 0.8% 0.87 0.81

Asia   61 649.8    60 868.4 1.3%    99 221.2    91 027.3 9.0% 0.62 0.67

Oceania     2 046.6     1 709.5 19.7%      3 481.8      3 339.4 4.3% 0.59 0.51

Other Unclassified 

Goods
  17 137.3    19 293.9 -11.2%        367.0        566.4 -35.2% 46.70 34.06

Ships/Aircraft 

Stores
       336.2        250.9 34.0%

Total  179 482.5  169 950.4 5.6%  221 320.8  197 515.7 12.1% 0.81 0.86

Trade balance  (41 838.3)   (27 565.3)

Imports
While South Africa’s exports quickened to a cumulative R717.9 billion between January and December 2012 (0.8% compared 
to 2011), the value of the county’s imports was an estimated R835.6 billion, a solid 14.6% increase over the same period in 
2011. This faster import growth widened the trade deficit from a modest R16.9 billion in Jan-Dec 2011 to –R117.2 billion in 
2012.

Growth in SA’s imports from RoA continued to perform extremely well at 44.5%. While this was from a low base of R16.5 billion 
(to R23.8 billion), it is an indication of growing mutually beneficial trade among the African states. With plans to improve the 
region’s infrastructure and connectivity, this could not be a better opportunity for the continent to foster increased intra-
trade in Africa. 
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Export/import ratio (EIR)
During this period, the RoA was the only region with which South Africa had an export/import ratio greater than one (1) 
(except for goods stored at ships and aircraft stores). For every R1 million worth of goods imported from RoA to SA, R1.27 
million was exported. With all the other regions, SA had an EIR less than one, the leader being the Oceania (0.59), followed 
by Asia (0.62) and Europe (0.67). Another interpretation of this is that RoA was the only region with which SA had a positive 
trade balance. The above figures shows that South Africa’s exports appear to be more competitive with favourable terms of 
trade within the African continent compared to any other region in the world. 

7.1.2 What did South Africa trade in?

Source: TIKZN using SARS (2013)

Table 7.2: South Africa’s export trade Q1:2013

PERIOD: Jan - Mar 2013 / Jan - Mar 2012

WORLD ZONE

EXPORTS IMPORTS Exports/imports 
ratio

Jan - 

March 

2013

Jan - 

March 

2012

% Change

Jan - 

March 

2013

Jan - 

March 

2012

% Change

Jan - 

March 

2013

Jan - 

March 

2012

Rm Rm  Rm Rm  Rm Rm

Mineral products 48 514.1  46 997.8 3.2% 53 310.9 47 437.2 12.4% 0.91 0.99

Natural or cultured pearls, 

precious or semi-

precious stones, etc

39 991.1 38 619.8 3.6% 1 742.2 2 593.8 -32.8% 22.95 14.89

Base metals & articles of 

base metal
 21 705.3  24 499.6 -11.4% 11 261.8 9 430.6 19.4% 1.93 2.60

Vehicles, aircraft, vessels & 

associated trans equip
 17 804.0  13 267.8 34.2% 21 626.3 20 472.2 5.6% 0.82 0.65

Machinery & mechanical 

appliances
 14 111.5  13 831.0 2.0% 52 386.6 45 477.9 15.2% 0.27 0.30

Products of the chemical or 

allied industries
 10 359.4  9 153.2 13.2% 19 828.5 17 539.2 13.1% 0.52 0.52

Vegetable products 7 615.9 5 861.6 29.9% 4 140.5 3 677.8 12.6% 1.84 1.59

Prepared foodstuffs; 

beverages, spirits & 

vinegar; tobacco & 

manufactured tobacco 

substitutes

 5 434.8 4 398.7 23.6% 5 790.0 4 951.6 16.9% 0.94 0.89

Plastics & articles thereof; 

rubber & articles thereof
 3 320.9 3 224.6 3.0% 8 515.5 7 874.4 8.1% 0.39 0.41

Pulp of wood or of other 

fibrous cellulosic material;
 2 894.8  2 782.7 4.0% 3 220.0 2 550.7 26.2% 0.90 1.09

Other products  7 731.0 7 313.5 5.7% 39 498.5 35 510.1 11.2% 0.20 0.21

Total  179 482.5  169 950.4 5.6% 221 320.8 197 515.7 12.1%
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Exports

The top export product groups were ‘mineral fuels, oil distillation products, etc’ (R48.5 billion), followed by ‘pearls, precious 
stones, metals and coins’ (R40.0 billion), ‘base metals & articles thereof’ (R21.7 billion), and vehicles (R17.8 billion). ‘Machinery, 
nuclear reactors, boilers, etc’ came in at 5th position, collecting R11.4 billion (see Table 7.2).

While ‘base metals and related articles’ contributed a significant share of the country’s export basket in Q3:2013, this group of 
products recorded a lower value of exports and hence collected less foreign exchange (11.4% decline), compared to Q1:2012. 

‘Vehicle’ recorded the highest growth rate of all export products (34.2%), followed by ‘vegetable products’ (29.9%), and 
‘prepared foodstuffs’ (23.6%).

Imports

‘Mineral products’ (which include oil and fuels and oils) was as much the leading import product group as it was in exports 
(R53.3billion), rising at 12.4%. It is no wonder the country experienced astonishing fuel price increases in the first few months 
of the year. ‘Vehicles’ were the second most important import product at R21.6 billion, followed by ‘chemical products’ at 
R17.5 billion.

Export/import ratio (EIR)

‘Pearls and precious & semi-precious stones’ was the group with the highest EIR (22.95), followed remotely by ‘base metals’ 
(1.93) and ‘vegetable products’ (1.84). All the other products had an EIR less than one (1), the leader being ‘machinery and 
mechanical appliances’. Even ‘vehicles’ had a high, close to one (1) EIR, signaling SA’s inherent dependency on machinery even 
for motor vehicle assembly. The newly introduced Automotive Production and Development Plan (APDP), which encourages 
increased local content of domestically assembled vehicles will most likely remedy this, and contribute to domestic job 
creation.

SA’s trade balance Q1:2013

Since SA’s imports accelerated at a pace faster than its exports (12.1% vs 5.6%), the country experienced a trade deficit 
of R41.8 billion in Q1:2013. The deficit was wider than that recorded during the same period in 2012 (–R27.6 billion). This 
perpetual deficit is detrimental not only to the balance of payments, but also to the currency, as continued supply of the rand 
is likely to weaken further. Weak currency perpetrates inflation, which generally erodes consumer wealth and undermines 
economic progress.
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8. KWAZULU-NATAL INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENTS
 
8.1 Global FDI performance, 2012

The on-going low confidence in global economic activity continues to have precipitating effects on global trade and 
investment activity. According to the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (UNCTAD) global investment 
trends monitor (2013), global foreign direct investment (FDI) inflows declined by 18% in 2012, to US$1.3 trillion, from a 
revised US$1.6 trillion in 2011, which had surpassed the pre-crisis average in the midst of turmoil in the global economy. This 
deterioration confirmed that the lacklustre recovery in FDI inflows, which started in 2010, will take longer than expected. In 
developed  countries, FDI flows reportedly fell to levels last recorded almost a decade earlier; the majority of EU countries saw 
significant drops in FDI flows with a total fall amounting to an estimated US$150 billion, while the United States alone saw 
decline in FDI inflows amounting to some US$80 billion. 

For the first time ever, FDI inflows to, developing  economies alone exceeded those to developed countries by an estimated 
US$130 billion to reach US$680.4 billion. Irrespective of this, developing countries still recorded a decline of 3% in FDI inflows 
(see Figure 8.1).
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8.1 Global FDI performance, 2012 
 

The ongoing low confidence in global economic activity continues to have precipitating effects 
on global trade and investment activity. According to the United Nations Conference on Trade 
and Development (UNCTAD) global investment trends monitor (2013), global foreign direct 
investment (FDI) inflows declined by 18 per cent in 2012, to US$1.3 trillion, from a revised 
US$1.6 trillion in 2011, which had surpassed the pre-crisis average in the midst of turmoil in 
the global economy. This relapse confirmed that the recovery in FDI inflows, which started in 
2010, will take longer than expected. In developed1 countries, FDI flows reportedly fell to 
levels last recorded almost a decade earlier; the majority of EU countries saw significant 
drops in FDI flows with a total fall amounting to an estimated US$150 billion, while the United 
States alone saw decline in FDI inflows amounting to some US$80 billion 

 
For the first time ever, FDI inflows to, developing2 economies alone exceeded those to 
developed countries by an estimated US$130 billion to reach US$680.4 billion (Figure 2). 
However, these still recorded a decline, although conservative at 3 per cent. 

 
Figure 8-1: FDI inflows by region, 2010 - 2012. 

 
Source: TIKZN using UNCTAD statistics, 2013 
 
FDI in developing and transition economies still strong 
 
While they remained at historically high levels, FDI inflows to developing Asia lost some 
momentum, with Latin America and Africa witnessing small increases (7.2 per cent and 5.5 
per cent, respectively). 
 
 FDI flows to Africa rose in 2012. Flows to North Africa reversed their downward trend, as 
Egypt saw a rebound of investment from European investors. Angola – an important holder of 
FDI stock in Africa – posted lower divestments in 2012 compared with 2010 and 2011 (-
US$3.1 billion, -US$3.3 billion and -US$5.6 billion, respectively) while positive growth of FDI 
flows to South Africa (10.3 per cent) contributed to a rise in inward FDI flows to Southern 
Africa.  
 
 
8.2 South Africa’s domestic investment, fourth quarter 2012 
 
The most recent data on investment from the South African Reserve Bank (SARB) (i.e. for the 
fourth quarter of 2012) indicate that during the quarter under review, total gross fixed capital 
formation (GFCF) grew at an annualized 4.3% compared to the third quarter of 2012 (Figure 
8.1). As suspected, with labour unrest in the mining and agricultural sectors of the economy in 
the third quarter of 2012, the 4.3% fourth quarter expansion in GFCF was a significant 

                                                 
1 Europe, US and Japan. 
2 Africa, LAC, Asia and Oceania 

‐18.3% ‐32.1% ‐3.2% ‐13.1%

‐35.0%

‐30.0%

‐25.0%

‐20.0%

‐15.0%

‐10.0%

‐5.0%

0.0%

 ‐

 200.0

 400.0

 600.0

 800.0

 1 000.0

 1 200.0

 1 400.0

 1 600.0

 1 800.0

World Developed economies Developing economies Transition economies

2010 (LHS) 2011 (LHS) 2012 (LHS) Growth rate 2011‐2012 (RHS)

Figure 8.1: FDI inflows by region, 2010 - 2012.

Source: TIKZN using UNCTAD statistics, 2013



42 EZOMNOTHO
THE KWAZULU-NATAL QUARTERLY ECONOMIC AND STATISTICAL OVERVIEW

FDI in developing and transition economies still strong

While they remained at historically high levels, FDI inflows to developing Asia lost some momentum, with Latin America and 
Africa witnessing small increases (7.2% and 5.5%, respectively).

FDI flows to Africa rose significantly in 2012. Flows to North Africa reversed their downward trend, as Egypt saw a rebound of 
investment from European investors. Angola, an important holder of FDI stock in Africa , posted lower divestments of -US$3.1 
billion in 2012 compared with -US$5.6 billion in 2012. Growth of FDI flows to South Africa (10.3%) contributed to a rise in 
inward FDI flows to Southern Africa

8.2 South Africa’s domestic investment, 4th quarter 2012

The most recent data on investment from the South African Reserve Bank (SARB) for the 4th quarter of 2012, indicate a 4.3% 
annual growth in gross fixed capital formation (GFCF) compared to the 3rd quarter of 2012 (see Figure 8.2). With labour 
unrest in the mining and agricultural sectors of the economy, in the 3rd quarter of 2012, the quarter expansion in GFCF was 
a significant slowdown from 5.6% (also revised down from 7.2%) recorded in Q3:2012. This slowdown indicates a serious 
blow to South Africa’s plan to accelerate growth, create jobs, and reduce the widening inequality. Elsewhere in Africa, and 
Sub-Saharan Africa (SSA) in particular, economic expansion is at historic highs. South Africa should embrace this opportunity, 
improve its competitiveness and brace to enter these growing markets. This will require bold investment growth, especially 
in high backward linkage sectors.

1 Europe, US and Japan.
2 Africa, LAC, Asia and Oceania.
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The current accommodative monetary policy, coupled with some compromise in the labour market, should necessitate 
investment growth.
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Figure 8.3: Growth in gross fixed capital formation by economic sector (Q-t-Q, SAA*), Q1:2011-Q4:2012

Source: TIKZN calculations using South Africa Reserve Bank (2013) gross fixed capital formation time series; * seasonally adjusted 
and annualised

By Sector

While the ‘Utilities’ sector was responsible for most of the growth in Q3:2012, with capital outlay growing in excess of 30%, the 
4th quarter growth in this sector was markedly slower at 5.6% (see Figure 8.3). Investments in the ‘Community services’ sector 
grew the fastest in Q4:2012. While Investments in ‘Mining & quarrying’ and ‘Finance, real estate and business services’ slowed 
down in Q4:2012 and capital outlay in both ‘Manufacturing’ and ‘Logistics’ gained momentum.

The concerning factor about the subdued investment expenditure in ‘manufacturing’ is the negative effect it is likely to pose 
on employment creation in the medium term, adding to the already high joblessness rates in the domestic economy.
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By Asset Class

The all-time fastest investment vehicle, Transport equipment took a significant knock in Q4:2012, joined by both ‘machinery 
and other equipment’, and ‘civil construction works’ (Figure 8.3).
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Figure 8-2: Growth in gross fixed capital formation by asset class (Q-t-Q, SAA*), 
Q1:2011— Q4:2012 

 
Source: TIKZN calculations using South Africa Reserve Bank (2013) gross fixed capital 
formation time series; * seasonally adjusted and annualised 
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Inasmuch as investment expansion by the private sector appears reluctant, this sector is still the most significant in driving 
the economy of the country (see Figure 8.6). It contributes slightly less than two-thirds to the country’s capital outlay.

By Type of Business

Investment growth by public corporations outpaced that of general government and private businesses in the 4th quarter of 
2012, regaining its lead position lost to government since the second quarter (see Figure 8.5). The rate of expansion in capital 
outlay by both the general government and public entities was slower during the aforementioned period, while investment 
growth by private companies gained momentum, albeit still subdued at less than 4%.
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Figure 8-5: Growth in gross fixed capital formation by type of business (Q-t-Q, SAA*), 
Q1:2011— Q4:2012 

 
Source: TIKZN calculations using South Africa Reserve Bank (2013) gross fixed capital 
formation time series; * seasonally adjusted and annualised 
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Source: TIKZN using Quantec (2013) 
 
The generally slow pace of investment expansion should be taken in a serious light, and hard 
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The generally slow pace of investment expansion should be taken in a serious light, and hard dialogues should be staged 
between the private business community, the government, and the labour market, in order to increase competitiveness, 
improve productivity and efficiency in the economy.
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8.3 KwaZulu-Natal Investment Monitor, Q1:2013 
 

Figure 8-7: South Africa’s gross fixed capital formation by source (% contribution), 
average Q4:2009 – Q4:2012 

 
Source: Economists.coza (2013) 
 
 
Fixed investment in KwaZulu-Natal made a mild comeback in February despite the 
investment climate in the rest of the country still not being very good. The total investment 
index of  the latest KwaZulu-Natal investment monitor increased by 2.9% year-on-year after 
two months of decline. Quarter-on-quarter the index was up by 2% after six months of 
decline, which could point to more positive news in coming months. 
 
The national investment climate is still partly affected by what is happening in the world 
economy, so the lack of fixed investment is not just limited to South Africa. In South Africa, 
things in manufacturing are not going too well and with exports still less than imports, the 
current account deficit will take a while to reduce, which upsets the country’s investment 
climate. In KwaZulu-Natal, however, things are looking up. 
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Investment in civil construction was one of the categories that boosted the KwaZulu-Natal 
investment monitor. The civil construction index was up 13.4% year-on-year and 15.3% 
quarter-on-quarter. This follows on more double-digit growth in January. It is unclear what 
projects are driving the civil construction index, but it is clear that a lot of construction is 
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investment in buildings dragged the investment index down. The buildings index declined by 
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fell by 3%. 
 
Lumber sales were down by 7.7% year-on-year. This shows there is also not much activity 
going on in informal buildings projects, which also affects jobs. 
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Figure 8.7: KwaZulu-Natal Investment Monitor, February 2013

Source: Economists.co.za (2013)

The national investment climate is still distressed partly by the unstable global economy; hence, the lack of fixed investment 
is not unique to South Africa. In South Africa, activity in manufacturing are subdued with a high trade balance and the current 
account deficit will take a while to reduce, which upsets the country’s investment climate. In KwaZulu-Natal, however, things 
are looking up.

Civil construction investment boosting KZN economy

Investment in civil construction boosted the KwaZulu-Natal’s investment monitor. The civil construction index was up 13.4% 
year-on-year and 15.3% quarter-on-quarter. This follows on more double-digit growth in January. It is unclear what projects 
are driving the civil construction index, but it is clear that a lot of construction is happening. Roadwork projects in KwaZulu-
Natal increased by 34.6%, which augurs well for jobs and economic growth in KwaZulu-Natal.

Fixed investment in KwaZulu-Natal made a mild comeback in February despite the investment climate in the rest of the 
country still gloomy. The latest KwaZulu-Natal investment monitor, total investment index increased by 2.9% year-on-year 
after two months of decline. Quarter-on-quarter the index was up by 2% after six months of decline, which could point to 
better prospects ahead.
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Buildings investment disappoints

While investment in civil construction helped boost fixed investment in KwaZulu-Natal, investment in buildings dragged 
the investment index down. The buildings index declined by 3% year-on-year during the period under review. This follows 
January’s 4.7% decline after a full year of double-digit growth. Quarter-on-quarter investment in buildings was down 9.9%.

The subdued investment growth in this sector substantiates the recently published Quarterly Labour Force Survey, which 
shows massive job losses in the building sector countrywide.  Completion of non-residential buildings was down 13% 
compared to a year ago. The completion of residential buildings fell by 3%.

Lumber sales were down by 7.7% year-on-year. This shows there is also not much activity going on in informal buildings 
projects, which also affects jobs.

Transfers investment on a downward slope

Investment in transfers continued its decline – this time by 10.9% – the biggest decline in seven months. The decline in 
transfers is not surprising, given its link to the building/construction sector. Transfers refer to the transactions of transferring 
ownership of a property between two or more parties through lawyers. If transfers should start to pick up and turn the 
property market positive, it will ultimately support the building sector.

ICT equipment investment going steady

Investment in ICT equipment was another highlight in KwaZulu-Natal’s fixed investment arena. This investment category 
went back to double-digit year-on-year growth with 16.2%. Quarter-on-quarter investment in ICT equipment grew by 
26.6%. Imports of computers and cables were up by 23% on a year ago, which shows that businesses in ICT largely continue 
as normal, despite the rand’s weak exchange rate. It may also say something about these businesses. While they are not 
booming, they seem to be quite flexible and cushioned against the impact of the economic downturn.

Transport equipment investment flying low

Investment in transport equipment in KwaZulu-Natal is, still affected by the weak exchange rate. The transport equipment 
index was positive year-on-year after two months of decline, but by only 2.9%. Quarter-on-quarter, the index was down 3.2%. 
The slow growth was partly due to a slowdown in vehicle sales in KwaZulu-Natal, and poor growth of 0.6% in the purchases 
of ships and aeroplanes, which are usually big contributors to total investment in transport. The slow growth in purchases of 
air and sea transport equipment can be attributed to the weak rand, as well as the fact that a big purchaser like South African 
Airways is suffering financially and will thus not be purchasing more or extra aircrafts.
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Machinery investment showing slower decline

Investment in machinery is still struggling, especially as this is the most expensive fixed investment category. Many buyers 
seem to be waiting for the exchange rate to improve before making purchases.

The machinery index decreased by 2.2% year-on-year and 2.1% quarter-on-quarter. However, this was clearly better than 
January’s double-digit declines. The lack of growth in investment in machinery points to the less-than-ideal financial climate 
in the economy. However, South Africa and KwaZulu-Natal is not alone in seeing a decline or slowdown in the import of 
machinery, as other emerging economies are recording a similar trend.

Table 8 .1: Sectoral Changes in KwaZulu-Natal Investment Index February 2013

Main and sub-indices of the KwaZulu-Natal Investment Monitor % Change on a 
year ago

% Change from a  
quarter ago

Transport Equipment 2.9% -3.2%

Buildings -3.0% -9.9%

Civil Construction 13.4% 15.3%

Machinery -2.2% -2.1%

ICT Equipment 16.2% 26.6%

Transfers -10.9% -5.9%

Total Investment Index 2.9% 2.0%

Source: Economists.coza (2013)
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9. INFRASTRUCTURE 

South African ports play a vital role in the economy of the country, its neighbouring landlocked 
countries, and members of the Southern African Democratic Community (SADC). More than 90% of 
all trade to the region passes through South African ports, providing an important link in the logistic 
chain that binds Southern Africa and the rest of the world inextricably together. Growth in these ports 
is however, threatened by the global headwinds that are posing challenges for the country as a whole, 
specifically the Eurozone crisis and the China slowdown. 

Timing is an important element in cargo handling as delays experienced in one port may adversely 
affect the entire region. Therefore, the planned upgrades announced in 2012 to these ports play a 
crucial role in improving their efficiency and ensuring that the country achieves targeted growth. One 
of Transnet National Ports Authority plans for 2012 – 2019 is to spend 21.3 billion on expanding and 
upgrading the infrastructure of the country’s busiest harbour, Durban.  This upgrade in the 
infrastructure will be necessary to facilitate an increase in the overall capacity of the port, particularly 
the Durban Container Terminal.  

9.1 KwaZulu-Natal Port Movements 

9.1.1 Volume of vessels 

South African ports handled a total of 2,832 vessels during the 1st quarter of 2013 which compares 
favourably to the 2,807 handled in the previous quarter. Richards Bay and Durban ports together 
accounted for about 49% of total vessels handled in the 1st quarter 2013. The port of Durban, one of 
the busiest ports in Africa, handled the greatest volume of vessels compared to other ports in South 
Africa with a total gross tonnage of 30 791 439 during the 1st quarter of 2013 accounting for about 
35% of total gross tonnage in the country.  This is encouraging when considering the Durban port has 
limited infrastructural capacity resulting in inefficiency which presents a basis for more expansion. The 
Durban port currently handles about 2.9 million containers, but with the planned expansion projects,  
as abovementioned, such as the new dug out port will strengthen the port’s efficiency and also 
accommodate more than 20 million containers.  

Figure Error! No text of specified style in document.-1: Total Number of Vessels for the 4th quarter 
2012 

Source: Transnet, May 2013 
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Figure 9 .1:  Total Number of Vessels for the 1st quarter 2013

Source: Transnet, May 2013

9. INFRASTRUCTURE

South African ports play a vital role in the economy, including of those of neighbouring landlocked countries within the 
Southern African Democratic Community (SADC). More than 90% of all trade to the region passes through these ports, 
providing an important link in the logistic chain of Southern African countries and the rest of the world. Growth in these 
ports is somewhat threatened by the global headwinds, particularly, the Eurozone crisis and the perceived slowdown in most 
industrialised countries. 

Timing is an important element in cargo handling as delays experienced in one port may adversely affect the entire region. 
One of Transnet National Ports Authority plans for 2012 – 2019 is to spend 21.3 billion on expanding and upgrading the 
infrastructure of the country’s busiest harbour, Durban. Therefore, the planned upgrades announced in 2012 to these ports 
are envisaged to improve operational efficiency of ports as catalysts of economic growth.

9.1 KwaZulu-Natal Port Movements

9.1.1 Volume of vessels

South African ports handled 2,832 total number of vessels during the 1st quarter of 2013 compared favourably to 2,807 in 
the previous quarter. Richards Bay and Durban ports together accounted for about 49% of total vessels handled during the 
period under review. The port of Durban, being the busiest port in Africa, handled the greatest volume of vessels compared 
to other ports in the country, with a total tonnage of 30,791,439 during this period, accounting for about 35% of total gross 
tonnage in the country (see Figure 9.1). The Durban port currently handles about 2.9 million containers, but with the planned 
expansion projects, such as the new dug out port, the facility is expected to increase throughput to more than 20 million 
containers. 
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9.1.2 Cargo  handling (metric tons)

In terms of cargo handling, Richards Bay is the country’s leading port for heavy cargo. It is also regarded as the world’s 
largest export coal terminal. Richards Bay cargo tonnage handling in the 1st quarter of 2013 was about 24.8 million metric 
tons compared to 23.1 million in the same period in 2012 (see Figure 9.2). The total cargo tonnage handled at the country’s 
eight ports amounted to around 53 million metric tons during the period under review compared to 50 million handled in 
the 1st quarter of 2012. The overall contribution of Durban and Richards Bay cargo handling to the total South African cargo 
handling increased from 63% in the 1st quarter of 2012 to 67% in the 1st quarter of 2013 which indicates a recovering demand 
of South African coal by SA’s trading partners. 

9.1.3 Container Handling

The Port of Durban, being one of the busiest port in Africa, handled more than half of the country’s total number of containers 
in the 1st quarter of 2013. This was the case across all previous four quarters of 2012. However, it is important to highlight 
that the number of containers handled at the port of Durban as a percentage of total containers handled in South African 
decreased to 51% in the period under review from 61% in the same quarter of 2012. The decrease in container handling at 
the Durban port may still be due to constrained consumer demand in South Africa’s trading partners in the Eurozone. During 
the 1st quarter of 2013, the port of Durban handled 570,084 (summation of monthly figures) containers, being made-up of, 
283,176 in-bound and 286,908 outbound (see Figure 9.3).

9.1.2 Cargo1 handling (metric tons) 

In terms of cargo handling, Richards Bay is the country’s leading port for heavy cargo. It is also 
regarded as the world’s largest export coal terminal. The cargo tonnage handled at Richards Bay in 
the 1st quarter of 2013 was about 24.8million metric tons compared to 23.1 million in the 1st quarter of 
2012. The total cargo tonnage handled at the eight country’s ports amounted to around 53 million 
metric tons in the 1st quarter of 2013 compared to 50 million handled in the 1st quarter of 2012 
indicating a slight increase in global consumer demand in SA’s main trading partners in Europe. The 
overall contribution of Durban and Richards Bay cargo handling to the total South African cargo 
handling increased from 63% in the 1st quarter of 2012 to 67% in the 1st quarter of 2013 which 
indicates a recovering demand of South African coal by SA’s trading partners.  
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Source: Transnet, May 2013 

9.1.3 Container Handling 

The Port of Durban is the country’s major container handling port, hence, more than half of the 
country’s total number of containers handled in this port in the 1st quarter of 2013. This was the case 
across all previous four quarters of 2012. However, it is important to highlight that the percentage of 
containers handled in the port of Durban decreased to 51% in the 1st quarter of 2013 from 61% in the 
1st quarter of 2012. The decrease in container handling at the Durban port may still be due to 
constrained consumer demand in South Africa’s trading partners in the Eurozone. During the 1st 
quarter of 2013, the port of Durban handled 570 084 containers of which imports were 283 176 
exports were 286 908. 
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9.2 KwaZulu-Natal Airport Statistics 
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10. OTHER ECONOMIC INDICATORS 

10.1 Construction Sector Developments: Building Plans- South Africa

The total value of approved building plans passed by larger municipalities in South Africa grew enormously by 33.4% year-
on-year in the 1st quarter of 2013 at current prices. The total value of passed plans increased by close to R5 billion. The value of 
non-residential buildings passed grew by over 100% when compared to the same period last year. This indicates an increased 
demand for business premises, which may have a positive impact on the overall growth in the country. The demand for flats 
and townhouses also increased by 62.7% while the demand for other residential buildings increased by 88%.  

A provincial performance review in terms of growth of approved plans puts KZN (35.1%) on the third position following 
Gauteng (62.9%) and North West (59.2%). Gauteng recorded a value increase of R3.5 billion followed by KwaZulu-Natal (R714 
million) and Western Cape (R579 million). Three provinces experienced a contraction both in terms of value and percentage 
were Mpumalanga (19.9%), Free State (19.3%) and Northern Cape (18.7%) all other provinces recorded growth.

10.2 Manufacturing: Utilisation of production capacity by large enterprises

Under-utilisation of manufacturing capacity increased by 4.8% in February 2013, from 79.0% in November 2012 and an 
annual decrease of 1.1% was recorded between February 2012 and February 2013. Insufficient demand (10.9%), other 
reasons (6.4%) and shortage of raw materials (2.1%) were the main contributors to under-utilisation of production capacity by 
large manufacturers. Annually, only four divisions showed improvement in the utilisation of production capacity which were 
radio, television and communication apparatus and professional equipment (3.0%), motor vehicles, parts and accessories 
and other transport equipment (2.6%), Electrical machinery (0.4%) and Textiles, clothing, leather and footwear (0.3%), (see 
Table 10.1). The increased capacity under-utilisation comes at a time when companies are recording excess cash balances, an 
indication that companies are not making investment decisions in the short term due to uncertainties in the global economy.
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Manufacturing Divisions
Feb

2012
(%)

Nov
2012
(%)

Feb
2013
(%)

Annual % 

change

Quarterly 

% change

Food and beverages 81.1 84.6 78.9 -2.2 -5.7

Textiles, clothing, leather and footwear 77.2 79.9 77.5 0.3 -2.4

Wood and wood products and paper, 
publishing and printing

81.9 86.0 81.0 -0.9 -5

Petroleum, chemical products, rubber and 
plastic products

80.3 85.8 78.4 -1.9 -7.4

Glass and non-metallic mineral products 76.7 80.8 75.8 -0.9 -5

Basic iron and steel, non-ferrous metal and 
metal products and machinery

78.8 80.6 78.2 -0.6 -2.4

Electrical machinery 79.5 83.5 79.9 0.4 -3.6

Radio, television and communication 
apparatus and professional equipment

81.7 89.6 84.7 3.0 -4.9

Motor vehicles, parts and accessories and 
other transport equipment

79.9 85.8 82.5 2.6 -3.3

Furniture and 'other' manufacturing division 80.9 83.8 79.7 -1.2 -4.1

Total Manufacturing 80.1 83.8 79.0 -1.1 -4.8

Table 10.1: Annual utilisation of production capacity by large enterprises in the manufacturing industry for 2012 by 
sectors

Source: Stats SA Reports 2012 and 2013

10.3 Retail Trade Sales

The annual performance of the retail sector reflected positive result as retail sales for the 1st quarter of 2013 grew by 3% year-
on-year as shown in table 10.2. The top three value contributors were general dealers, textiles and other retailers. Textiles, 
other retailers and general dealers experienced the highest growth year-on-year (7.3%, 4.9% and 3.0%) respectively. On 
a quarterly basis, Retailers in household furniture, appliances and equipment recorded a sharp decline in sales by 62.9% 
followed by Retailers in textiles, clothing, footwear and leather goods with a decline of 27%. 



55

“Building an Economy that creates opportunity for all and making tourism to work for us all”

dedt
DEPARTMENT:
Economic Development & Tourism
PROVINCE OF KWAZULU-NATAL

Type of Retailer Q4:2012   
 (R mil)

Q1:2012 
 (R mil)

Q1:2013  
 (R mil)

% change 
Q4:2012 /

Q1:2013

% points 

contribution 

to total 

change

% change 

Q1:2012 and 

Q1:2013

General dealers 54,914 60,577 62,393 12.0 1,2 3.0

Retailers of food, beverage and 
tobacco in specialised stores

16,174 16,741 16,486 1.9 -0,2 -1.5

Retailers in pharmaceutical and 
medical goods, 
cosmetics and toiletries

9,326 11,164 11,322 17.6 0,1 1.4

Retailers in textiles, clothing, 
footwear and leather goods

38,680 28,389 30,465 -27.0 1,4 7.3

Retailers in household 
furniture, appliances and 
equipment

11,052 7,087 6,786 -62.9 -0,2 -4.2

Retailers in hardware, paint 
and glass

10,570 11,603 11,756 10.1 0,1 1.3

All other retailers 19,359 18,213 19,109 -1.3 0,6 4.9

Total 160,075 153,773 158,317 -1.1 3,0 3.0

Source: Stats SA; Retail Trade Sales reports 2012 and 2013

Table 10.2: Contribution of each type of retailer to the percentage change in retail trade sales at constant 2008 prices

10.3.1 Retail Sales Outlook

The South African retail industry has shown signs of struggle in real terms (constant 2012) during the 1st quarter of 2013 as 
month-on-month growth declined in January by 1.1% and again in March by 0.9% with growth only recorded in February 
(2%) based on seasonally adjusted figures by Stats SA. Overall, quarterly sales for the 1st quarter 2013 declined when 
compared to the last quarter of 2012 by 1.1% from R160,075 million to R158, 317 million. Poor performance of the retail 
sector is a sign of struggling household sector, with the BER consumer confidence index showing a 9-year low decline in 
consumer confidence index (CCI) by BER to -7 index points during the 1st quarter of 2013. The outlook for the retail sector is 
not bright due to increased pressure on the inflation rate and increasing fuel prices
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10.4 Motor Trade Sales: South Africa

Motor trade sales for March 2013 grew by 9.1% (in nominal terms) when compared to the same period last year (see Table 
10.3 below). New vehicle sales, fuel sales and used vehicle sales were the top three contributors to the total annual growth 
for motor trade sales. Quarterly performance for most motor trade activities reflected negative growth only new vehicle 
sales grew by 6.9% as total sales recorded a 0.7% decrease. The growth in new vehicle sales may be because most buyers 
delay their purchase into the New Year for registration purposes, which have an impact on the car value. New vehicle sales, 
workshop income and fuel sales were the activities that grew faster annually.

OTHER ECONOMIC INDICATORS Q1:2012   
 (R mil)

Q4:2012 
 (R mil)

Q1:2013  
 (R mil)

% change 
Q4:2012 /

Q1:2013

% points 

contribution to 

total change

New vehicle sales 32,717 34,272 36,806 6.9 12.5

Used vehicle sales 18,101 20,365 19,629 -3.7 8.4

Workshop Income 6,880 7,692 7,688 -0.1 11.7

Income from accessory sales 18,964 19,584 19,608 0.1 3.4

Income from fuel sales 32,310 37,653 35,440 -6.2 9.7

Income from convenience store sales 5,085 5,654 5,237 -8.0 3.0

Total 114,056 125,220 124,407 -0.7 9.1

Source: Statistics SA; Motor Trade Sales reports for 2012 and 2013

Table 10 3: Contribution of each type of activity to motor trade sales for Q1:2013 at current prices

Motor trade sales started on a high note in 2013, recording 15% growth in January followed by a sharp decline to 7.7% in 
February and weakening further to 5.1% (see Figure 10.1).  According to the BER Business Confidence Index for new vehicle 
traders, traders are confident that sales will pick up during the 2nd quarter of 2013 as business confidence grew by 12 points 
during the period under review.  However, it is important to note that the 1st quarter of 2013 had fewer selling days when 
compared to 2012 due to holidays and the leap year last year, which have an impact on the sector performance.  Furthermore, 
based on the new vehicle sales it is evident that there was a high demand for new vehicles during the 1st quarter of 2013.



57

“Building an Economy that creates opportunity for all and making tourism to work for us all”

dedt
DEPARTMENT:
Economic Development & Tourism
PROVINCE OF KWAZULU-NATAL

6 
 

Workshop Income 6,880 7,692 7,688 -0.1 11.7 
Income from accessory 18,964 19,584 19,608 0.1 3.4 
Income from fuel sales 32,310 37,653 35,440 -6.2 9.7 
Income from 5,085 5,654 5,237 -8 3 
Total 114,056 125,220 124,407 -0.7 9.1 
 Source: Statistics SA; Motor Trade Sales reports for 2012 and 2013 
 
Motor trade sales started on a high note in 2013, recording 15% growth in January followed by a 
sharp decline to 7.7% in February and weakening further to 5.1% (see Figure 10-1).  According to the 
BER Business Confidence Index for new vehicle traders, traders are confident that sales will pick up 
during the 2nd quarter of 2013 as business confidence grew by 12 points during the period under 
review.  However, it is important to note that the 1st quarter of 2013 had fewer selling days when 
compared to 2012 due to holidays and the leap year last year, which have an impact on the sector 
performance.  Furthermore, based on the new vehicle sales it is evident that there was a high 
demand for new vehicles during the 1st quarter of 2013.   
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Figure 10.4:  Percentage change in total motor trade sales from 2006 to 2013 (%)
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